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Shaw Environmental & Infrastructure, Inc.

A

Shaw The shaw Group Inc*

Date:  August 1, 2003
Project: 831438-05430001

RAloman
To: Ms. Eva Chu ) Coumy
Hazardous Materials Specialist AdC 01 2
Alameda Co. Health Care Services Agency Envi e
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway #250 ONmenty N
Alameda, CA 94502 Salth
We have enclosed:
Copies Description
1 Case Closure Summary for 76 Service Station 5430 located at
1935 Washington Avenue, San Leandro
1 Gettler-Ryan Inc. Monitoring and Sampling Report dated 04/23/03
For your: Use
Approval
X Review
Information

Comments: Dear Ms. Chu:

Per ConocoPhillip’s request, I have enclosed the Case Closure Summary for the site
referenced above for your review. Also included is a copy of the latest site monitoring
and sampling report for your immediate use, If you have any questions, please do not
hesitate to contact me at (408) 382-5884.

Project Geolagist




CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

1. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: 08/01/03
Agency name: Alameda County HCSA Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy #250
City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502 Phone: (510) 567-6700

Responsible staff person: Eva Chu Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

Il. CASE INFORMATION

Site facility name: 76 Service Station 5430
Site facility address: 1935 Washington Avenue at Castro Street, San Leandro, CA

RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A Local Case No./LOP Case No.:1747

URF filing date: N/A SWEEPS No: N/A

Responsible Parties: Addresses: Phone Numbers:

ConocoPhillips Company 76 Broadway (916) 558-7666
Sacramento, CA 95818

Tank No: Size in gal.: Contents: Closed in-place or removed?: Date:

1. 10,000 Gasoline Removed 12/81

2. 10,000 Gasoline Removed 12/81

3. 10,000 Gasoline Open N/A

4. 10,000 Gasoline Open N/A

5. 280 Waste Qil Removed 7198

6. 250 Waste Oil {(Above Ground) Open N/A

lll. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and type of release: Piping leak in unleaded product piping, June 1976. Regular unieaded tank failed
tightness test, October 1981. Holes observed in waste oil tank upon removal, July 1998.

Site characterization complete? Yes. Date approved by oversight agency: N/A
Monitoring Wells installed?  Yes. Number. 6 on-site, 1 off-site

Proper screened interval? Yes.

Highest GW depth below ground surface: 18.10 feet bgs. L owest depth: 34.05 feet bgs.

Flow direction: South to southwest.

Most sensitive current use: Potential drinking water.

Are drinking water wells affected? No. Is surface water affected? No.

Off-site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations): Martin property, 240 Castro Street, San Leandro, 100

feet Northeast of site, Oil tank removed June 1990. Webber Motors, 1940 Washington Avenue, San Leandro,
100 feet Northwest of site, Qil tank removed September 1988.
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

Report(s) on file? Yes. Where is report filed? Alameda County HCSA
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
Alameda CA 94502
Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:
Material Amount Action {Treatment Date
(include units) or Disposal widestination)
Tanks 2 10,000 gallon disposed of, destination unknown 12/81
1 280 gallon disposed of, Ecology Control industries, Richmond 7198
Piping Disposed of, destination unknown 7198
Free Product N/A N/A N/A
Soil 20 cubic yards Disposed of, Safety Kleen, Aragonite, UT 9/98
30 cubic yards Disposed of, Forward, Manteca, CA 8/98
Groundwater N/A Welt purgewater disposed, ConocoPhillips SF Bay Refineries  ongoing
Barrels N/A N/A N/A

lil. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION (Continued)
Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup

Contaminant Soil (ppm) Water {ppb)

Before After Before After
TPH (Gas) 1,500 150 23,000 1,800
TPH (Diesel) 2,800 930 170 ND
Benzene 17 1.7 1,400 30
Toluene 140 10 120 <0.50
Xylenes 180 16 3,000 47
Ethylbenzene 32 2.7 1,800 270
Qil & Grease 7,100 1,600 ND ND
Heavy metals (lead) 280 23 N/A ND
Other (MtBE) 110 6.5 290 2.2

Comments (Depth of Remediation, etc.):

During first semi-annual monitoring and sampling event on March 18, 2003, fuel oxygenate compounds
ethanol, tBA, DIPE, EtBE, tAME and EDB were not detected in any of the groundwater samples collected from
wells U-1 through U-7. Fuel oxygenate 1,2-DCA was only detected in well U-1 at a concentration of 2.8 ppb.
IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes.
Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes.
Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Yes.

Site management requirements: N/A

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes.
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program
Monitoring wells Decommissioned: No.
Number Decommissioned: 0 Number Retained: 7
List enforcement actions taken: None.
List enforcement actions rescinded: None.

V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Name: Eva Chu Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

Signature: Date:

Reviewed by

Name: Tom Peacock Title: Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature; Date:

Name: Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

Signature; Date:

VI. RWQCB NOTIFICATION
Date Submitted to RWQCB: RWQCB Response:

RWQCB Staff Name: Chuck Headlee Title:; San. Eng. Assoc.

Vil. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Based on analytical data collected from three exploratory borings drilled on the property to the southeast of the
site in July 1997, the extent of hydrocarbon impact is considered delineated. The hydrocarbon plume is
considered stabie. The current maximum dissolved benzene and MIBE concentrations are 30 ppb and

2.2 ppb, respectively.
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Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco (Unocal} Service Station #5430
1935 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California

U-1 08/30/02 - - <2.0 - - - - -
03/18/03 <500 <100 <0 <2.0 <20 <2.0 2.8 <2,0
U-2 08/30/02 <500 <100 32 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20
03/18/03 <500 <100 2.2 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2,0
U3 08/30/02 - - <10 - - - - -
03/18/03 <500 <100 <2.0 <20 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.9
U-4 08/30/02 - - <2.0 - - .- - -
03/18/03 <800 <t <20 <20 - <20 <10 <20 <20
U-5 08/30/02 - - 2.0 . - - . -
03/18/03 <500 <100 <2,0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0
U-6 10/13/00 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
' 08/30/02 - - <20 - - - - .
03/18/03 <2,500 | <500 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
u-1 08/30/02 - - <2.0 - - - - .
03/18/03 <500 <100 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20

$430.x1s/#180107 ' 10 ' ‘ Asof 03/18/03 .




‘Tabte L ,
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5430

1935 Washington Av

San Leandro, California

enue

2 A1) other VOCs by EPA Method 8260 were less than the reporting limit, except for Carbon Tetrachloride was detected at 0.65 ppb

and Chloroform at 1.5 ppb.
% TPH.G, BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.
2 Al other VOCs by EPA Method 8260 were less than the reporting limit, except for Trichlo

Note: All EPA Method 8010/6021/8260 constituents were ND, except as indicated above,

5430.x1s/4 180107 - E

roethene was detected at 1.1 ppb. .

o
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1apie 1
Groundwater Menitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5430
1935 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California

TIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to March 9, 1098, were compiled from reports prepz{red by MPDS Services, Inc,

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

{ft.) = Feet B = Benzene {ppb) = Parts per billion

DTW = Depth to Water T = Toluene ' ND = Not Detected

S.1. = Screen Interval E = Ethylbenzene " _.=Not Measured/Not Analyzed
(f.bgs) = Feet Below Ground Surface X = Xylenes (D} = Duplicate

GWE = Groundwater Elevation MTBE = Methyl tertiary buty! ether QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Btank
TPH-D = Total Petroieumn Hydrocarbons as Diesel 1,2-DCB = 1,2-Dichlorobenzene -

[ 3

TOC elevations were surveyed March 1995, based on Benchmark provided by City of San Leandre, City Engineers Office, Datum 1929, USGS adjusted.
Prior to December 16, 1993, the DTW measurements were taken from the top of well covers. ‘

Total Oil and Grease (TOG) was ND. ‘
Not a typical diesel pattern; lower boiling hydrocarbons in the boiling range of stoddard calculated as diesel.

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be diesel.

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a gasoline and non-gasoline mixture.

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline.

Laboratory has potentially identified the presence of MTBE at reportable levels in the groundwater sample collected from this well. _

Laboratoty has identified the presence of MTBE at a Jevel above or equal to the taste and odor threshold of 40 ppb in the sample collected from this well.

Carbon tetrachloride was detected at a concentration of 1.3 ppb.

Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports. N

Carbon tetrachioride was detected at a concentration of 2.0 ppb, and Chloroform was detected at a concentration of 0.60 ppb.

Carbon tetrachloride was detected at 2 concentration of 1.2 ppb. ‘ ’

Laboratory report indicates gasoline Ce6-Cl2.

Bromodichloromethane was detected at 1.4 ppb and Chloroform was detected at 31 ppb. Al EPA Method 8010 reanalyzed by an alternate column. or
method to confirm the identification and/or concentration of these results.

Laboratory report indicates Carbon tetrachloride was detected at 0.801 ppb.

Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.

All other Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8010 were ND with a raised detection limit, except for Bromadichloromethane was
detected at 3.58 ppb and Chloroform was detected at 75.2 ppb,

All other VOCs by EPA Method 8010 were ND.

Analysis by EPA Method 8260. |

Al other VOCs by EPA Method 8021 were less than the reporting fimit. - o | -

All other VOCs by EPA Method 8021-were less than the reporting limit, except for C_arbon_tetrachloride-(vas,dctected at 0.60 ppb. _

All other VOCs by EPA Method 8260 were less than the reporting limit, : o

o

: 5430.:(15!#]80107 : 8 '. ' ‘ ' As 6f D3/18/03 -



Table 1 _
Granndwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Toseo (Unocal) Serviee Station #5430
1935 Washington Avenue
San Leandra, California

u

WELLTD/ ~ DATE . DTW 8.1, "GWE TPR.D  TPA-G B T . E- .. X MTBE . 1L.DCB 1.2:DCA
Tocr@) @) . e ) PPY) Gph) Mo oph e b b k) |
u-7 00/07/99 27.27 25.0.40.0 27.78 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
{cont) 03/00/00" 23.76 11.20 - ND ND ND ND 1.09 ND ND ND
09/11/00" 27.19 27.86 - ND ND ND: ND ND ND ND ND
03726/01"7 25.61 29.44 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1904701 30.10 24.95 - <50 <050 <050 <050 <050 <5.0 <050 <0.50
037181027 27.03. 28,02 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <050 <50 <050 <050
0&r0m2"™*  20.69 25.36 - <50 <0.50 <050 <050 <1.0 <20 <0.50 <050
0218103 2730 27.66 - <5 <080 <080 <050 <10 <0 <0s50™  <0.s0"
Trip Blank
TB-LB 03/00/08 . .- - - ND ND n.53 ND ND ND - -
00/01/98 - - - ND ND ND ND ND 5.0 - -
03/02/99 - = - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
N9/7/99 - - .- ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
03/09700 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
0O/11/00 - - - ND ND ND ND ND- ND - -
1071 3/00 - . - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
03/26/01 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/04/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 - -
03/1R/02 - - w <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <50 - -
QA 0R/30/02% - - - <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 <2.0 - -
03/18/03 - - - <50 <0.50 <080 <056 <1.0 <10 - -

5430 x18/M1RD107
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resnlts
Tasco (Unocal) Service Station #5430
1935 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California

WELL 11/ DATE  DTW S, GWE TPH-p TPH-G B =r . R X TTT MTBE  1;-DCB, 1,2-DCA

vocry (uhgy) P et ph) . PeY oph) - _(ph)_ . oph) . PPN L (oph) . pH). ]

U-6 1214195 1132 25.0-40.0 24.04 - 15,000 340 ND 1400 1,700 . ND 370

(cont) N3/06/96 25,7 20.65 - 2,400 54 ND- - 170 250 ND: - -
06/04/96 26,52 28.R4 - 4,600 83 ND 400 520 46 - -
09/06/96 29.41 15.95 . 12,000 IR0 6.4 690 600 05 - -
03/08/97 25,25 001 . 2,000 180 ND 9 290 ND - -
09/04/97 30,75 24.61 - 680 17 ND 52 9 ND - -
03/09/08 19.84 35,52 - 690 41 8.5 3.2 140 16 - -
00/01/9%  INACCESSIBLE (PAVED OVER) - - - - " - - - -
0302100 25.05 20.41 - 2,000 240 ND’ 650 430 45 - -
49/07/09 28,19 : 27.17 - 120" 14 ND’ 5.2 ND’ 10 o -
DIO0/00. 24.64 .72 .- 4980" 193 ND' 520 365 Np' - -
0071100 28.35 27.01 " 58" 2.8 ND 12,8 a1 ND. -
1071 3/00 29.67 25.69 - - - - - - -/ND'" - -
03/26/01 26.8R 2R.4R . 16,400 412 ND’ 2010 1,010 ND? - -
09/04/01 30,81 24.55 - 8.000'" 200 <25 1,160 250 <250 - -
03/18/02 2787 27.49 - 3,900 56 <10 500 210 <100 - -
oRao/02% 30,40 24.96 - 7.900 120 <5.0 1000 M <20 - -
031803 18.19 27.17 - 1,800 10 <8 270 47 <10 - -

-7 o

55.05 03/14/95 26.13 250400 2892 - ND ND ND ND ND ~  ND ND
06/20/95 26,38 28.67 - ND ND ND ND ND - - -
00/1R/95 29.21 25.84 - ND ND ND ND ND - - -
12/14/05 30.75 24,30 - ND ND ND ND 0.88 - ND. ND
03/06/96 25.10 29.95 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
06/04/96 25.67 29.38 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/06/96 R.78 26,30 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
03/08/97 24,33 0.72 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/04/97" 0,16 24.89 - ND ND ND ND ND - ND . ND ND
3/00/9R 1801 16.14 - ND  ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/01/98"" 26.04 20.01 - 28 ND ND ND ND 2.9 ND ND
03/02/99"" 25.30 29.75 - ND ND ND - ND ND NOD ND § ND .

' . . . ? i .

L4310, x1s/4180107 _ -
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ranic i
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5430
1935 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California

Wm,m_m DATE DTW S GWE TPH-D  TPH-G B T E X MTBE 1,2-DCB 1,2:DCA

Toc: ) S I S L N ... O L TN . W O N . ook oph)

U-4 NO/0A4/N 10,60 25.0-40.0 24.79 . <50 <050 <0.50 <050 <0,50 <5,0 - -

(cont) N/18/02 27.45 27.04 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 - -
oR/30/m2% 30,19 25.20 - <50 <0,50 <050 0,50 <1,0 <2.0 - -
03/18/03% 27.88 17.84 - <50 <050 <050 <50 <1.0 <10 -

U-§ _

54.18 03/14/0% 25.20 25.0-40.0 28.08 - ND ND ND ND 1.2 . ND ND -
06/20/95 25.60 28.58 - ND ND ‘ND ND 16 . - -
(19/18/95 28.55 25.63 - ND ND ND ND 0.66 - - -
12/14/95 20,94 24.24 - ND ND ND ND ND - ND ND
03/06/96 24.03 s - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
06/04/96 24.91 2027 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
DO/06/96 2R.06 2612 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
03/08/97 23.49 30.69 - ND ND ND ND ND . ND . -
00/04/97 20,46 24.72 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
03/00/98 18,10 1608 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
~09/01/98 25.27 2891 - ‘ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
03/02/00 24,35 29.R3 e ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/07/99 26,39 27.19 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
H300/00 22.81 .37 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/11/00 25.36 28.82 - ND ND 0,640 ND ND ND - -
03/26/01 24.55 29.63 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/04/0+ 20.14 24.84 . <50 <050 <0,50 <01.50 <0.50 <5.0 - -
03/1R/02 2616 28.02 - <50 <050 <0,50 <050 <0.50 <50 - -
nR/30/02% 28.94 25.24 . <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <2.0 - -
0271803 26,58 27.60 - <5 .50 <0.50 <050 <1.0 <2.0 - -

U-6 . .

55,36 03/14/05 26,94 25.0-40.0 .42 - 14,000 176 36 790 1500 - ND 210
hi/20/95 _ 2715 28.21 - 2,500 170 A 950 1,300 - - v -
09/18/05 2.5 25.4) - 9,500 260 ND 1400 1.800 . -

430 x18/6180107 s Asof N3/18/03



L#aAUIG 2
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5430
1935 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California

WELL 1D/ DATE  DTW 5.1 GWE TPH-D  TPH-G B T E X MTBE 1.2.DCB 1,2-DCA
TQC"’(M —— . ) (hbgg () pph) ___ (ppb).  op {oeh) (ph)  (pph} ____(eph) . oeP) (pph). .
U-3 0N0/06/96 29.06 20,0-40.0 26,17 - 15,000 360 20 540 450 ND - =
(cont) 03/08/97 24.65 .58 - 3.500 310 ND 230 £30 ND ND 100
09/04/97 30.44 24.79 - 700 27 ND 48 M ND ND 160
03/09/08 19.20 36.03 - 410 22 1.2 ND® 6.1 24 ND 44
09/01/98 26.3} 28.90 - ND . ND ND ND ND 6.1 ND ND
03/02/99 25.50 29,73 - 2,100 10 2.6 ND’ 240 9 ND 6.7
00/07/99"  27.63 27.60 - 24007 67 D’ 150 150 N ND EE
03/00/00 24.05 3R - 3,250" 142 ND® 50.0 326 ND’ Np’ ND’
0o/t 100" 27.R3 27.40 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 117
o3r26/01" 25,75 20.48 . ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
00/04/01"° 30.41 2482 - 5.400" 110 <10 R0 220 <100 <50 <5.0
03/1R/02" 27.35 27,88 - <50 <0.50 0,50 0.55 1.2 50 <050 <0s0™
ng/30/02' 30.01 25.22 - 4,400 55 <25 610 140 <10 <0.50 <0,50
03/18/03 ‘37,69 27.54 - <80 1.2 <0.80 7.9 4.3 <20 <050 <050
U-4
55,30 03/14/95 26.52 25.0-40.0 2887 . 490 3.2 2,1 0.79 1.2 . ND ND
0/20/05 26.00 28.40 - ND ND ND ND 15 - - -
00/18/95 29.70 25.60 - ND ND ND ND ND - - -
12/14/95 .23 24.16 - ND ND 0.59 ND .79 .y ND ND
03/06/06 25.30 30.00 . ND ND ND ND 0.62 50 - -
06/04/96 26.19 20.20 - ND ND ND ND ND 290 - -
09/06/96 29.32 ' 26.07 ND . ND ND ND ND ND - -
03/08/97 24.79 30.60 - ND ND - ND ND ND ND - -
00/04/97 30,71 24.68 - ND ND ND ND ND 1R - -
03/09/98 19.37 36.02 - 'ND ND ND ND ND ND -
00/01/9R . 2656 : 2RR3 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
03/02190 25,62 20,77 - Mo 0RO  -BS» - ND 079 - 49 . - -
00/0799 2682 2RS7 - ND  ND ND ND ND X0 e
03/09/00 24.07 3132 - ND ND 0615 ND 10s  OND & .
09/11/00 26.48 28.91 - ND ND . 0.686 ND ND ND - e
03/26/01 25.60 29,70 - ND ND ND ND ND ND L S

5430, xI/H1R01N7 4 | . As of 03/18/03
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Groundwater Manitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5430

Table 1

1935 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California

WTBE  13.DCB _ T.2-DCA |

S430.xls/ 180107

3

JweLL DATE nTW S, GWE TPH-D  TPH-G B T E X

TOCH ) ) (rhgs) ) ph)____oph) Qe pe®) L OPD) . eeh) . PR ppd) . @pd. |-

uU-2 03/02/99 25.48 20.0-40.,0 29.8] - ND ND ND ND ND 16 - -

{cont) 09/07/99 26,51 28.78 - ND ND ND ND ND 20 - -
03/09/00 23,95 31.34 - ND ND ND ND . ND ND - -
09/11/00 26.75 28.54 - ND ND 0.635 ND ND ND - -
n3/26/01 25.64 20.65 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
19/04/01 30.47 24.82 - <50 <0.50 0,69 <0,50 <0.50 <5.0 - -
nAR/02 27.20 2R.00 . <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 . -
ag/30/02% 20.06 25.23 - <5 <0.50 <0.50 <01.50 <10 12 - -
0318703 1.7 2758 - <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <1.0 2.2 - -

U-3

55.66 08/13/93 30.70 20.0-40.0 24.96 - 21,000 1.000 ND 1,700 1,600 - - -
09/07/93 30.70 24.96 - - - - - - . - -

55.24 12/16/93 12.08 2316 - 15,000 570 ND 040 670 - - -
01/13/04 31.98 23.26 - - - - s - - . -
02/00/94 3382 21.42 - - - - - - - - -
3725194 0,02 25.21 - 18000 560 40 1.000 710 . ND 4R
05/18/94 30,66 24.58 - - - - - - - -
06/10/94 .19 24.0% - 17000 580 ND 1,300 90 . ND 410
07/27/94 11,08 21.26 - - - - - - - - -
08/18/04 32.39 22.85 - - - - - - - -
09/15/94 32.84 22.40 - 12,000 370 ND 970 610 - ND 420
10/11/04 32.20 23.04 - - - - - - - -
11708194 3100 22.23 - - - - - - - - -
12/06/94 1.3 23.00 - 17,000 390 ND 500 560 .- ND 430
/1005 30.23 25.01 - - - - - - - -

55,23 03/14195 25.44 29.79 . 13,000 260 1200 1,300 - 1,700 - - .
06/20/95 26.70 28.53 - 9.800 590 ND 800 1.000 . - .
09/18/95 29.55 25.68 .- 9,800 600 ND 1,000 260 I - -
12/14/05 31.02 24.21 - 10,000 520 ND 920 630 -7 ND 240
-(3/06/96 25,25 20.98 - 19,000 1,400 ND 1,800 3,000 73 - w -
06/04/96 26.00 20.23 - & 800 510 ND 600 830 ND - e

As of 031803



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5430
1935 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California

WELL 1Y PATE | PTW X0 GWE TPH-D _ TPIG B T E X MTRE 1,-DCB  1,2-DCA
TOC* (1) ) (e @) et e ph  Gph) et e (b _(pph). P
U-1 03/18102%' 2R .81 20.0-40.0 27.28 - <50 <0.50 <050 <050 50 <50 <0s0" 44"
(cont) 0RAN2PE 3125 14,84 - <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 <20 <050 1.2
02/18/03% 20,10 26,99 - <50 D50 <080 <050 <1.0 <0 <0se® 26"
u-2
55,77 RN 3/93 087 20.0-40.0 24.90 - 1,400 ND ND ND "ND - - -
an707/93 A0.87 24.90 . - - - - - - - -
55.27 12/16/93 32,19 23.08 - 330 1.7 ND n RS - -
01/13/94 32,13 23,14 - - - - - -
02/00/04 13.50 21,77 . . - - - - . - -
03/25194 A0.00 25.18 - 130 0.70 0.78 0.65 0.64 - ND "
(D) 0372594 - - - - - - - - . ND ND
05/18794 30.73 24,54 - ” . - . . » . .
06/19/94 31.31 2396 - 180° ND ND ND 0.86 - ND 0.54
01/27/94 A2.12 2315 - - - - - - - e .
0R/IR/4 32.50 077 .- - .- - - - - - -
00/r5/04 3300 22,27 - .000° 44 ND ND ND - ND 0.66
10/11/94 32,15 22.92 - - - - - - - -
1108704 13.09 22,18 . - L - - - - -
12/06/94 11.44 2183 - 250 19 ND ND ND -  ND 'ND
01/10/5 30.25 25.02 - - - o - - . -
55.29 03/14/05 26.36 - 28.93 - £9 ND ND ND 1.2 - -
06/20/95 26.74 28.55 - ND ND 0.58 ND 1.7 . - -
09/18/95 29.65 25.64 - ND ND ND ND 0.85 - - -
12/14/95 310 24,19 - ND ND 0.89 ND 2.0 . ND ND
N3/06/96 25.17 30,12 - ND ND ND - ND ND £ - -
(604796 26,03 29.26 - ND ND ND ND ND 1o = -
(19/06/06 2918 26,11 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
03/08/97 24.64 30.65 - ND ND ND ND ND 2 - -
00/04/97 30.50 24,70 - ND ND ND ND ND 46 - -
03/09/98 19,22 36.07 - ND ND ND ND ND 4.4 -
09/01/08 26.40 28.89 - _ ND ND ND ND ND 25 LA S

£430.xIs/M180107 T2 ‘ S o As of QMR




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5430

1935 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California

U-1
56.58

56.10

56.09

5410.x1s/4 180107

08/13/93'
09107/93_
12/16/93"

01/13/94

02/09/94
03/25/94"
05/18/94
06/19/94"
07/27/94
08/18/04
09715/94'
10/11/94
11/08/94
12/06/94'
01/10/95
03/14/95
06/20/95
09/18/95
12/14/95
03/06/96
06/04/96
09/06/96
03/08/97
09/04/97
03/09/98
09/01/98
03/02/99
09/07/99
03/09/00
09/11/00'
03126/01"
49/04/01"

31,60
31.60
33.19
33.06
3270
31.07
3176
32.26
33.07
33.50
33.93
33.25
34,05
3237
.29
27.86
28.20
30.65
32.20
26.53
27143
30.25
26.03
31.56
20.63
27.82
26.83
28.03
25.50
28.16
27.02
.67

20.0-40.0

2458
2498
2291
23.04
23.40
25.03
24.34
T 2384
23.03
22.60
22.17
22.85
22.05
23.73
24.81
2823
2189
25.44
23.89
29.56
28.66
25.84
30.06
24.53
3546
2827
29.26
28.06
30.59
2793
20.07
24.42

380
500
57
ND
96
410
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
<50

-

0.63

-

ND

0.50

ND
20
50
1.2
0.72
4.5
48
ND
ND
ND
ND
0.59
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
20,50

0.85

ND

ND

ND
0.75
1.4
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
0.592
ND

<0,50

26
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
0.57
1.2
ND
34
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

<0.50

1.0

" ND

.65

2.7

0.77

<0.50

-

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
31
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
<5.0

ND
ND
ND’
ND

43
4.5
ND-
8.9
45
ND
1.32
NDY
2.50
24,

<t}.50 i

As of 03/18/03



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field pcrsénne] adhere 10 the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical Jaboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of

analysis (o be performed is determined. L.oss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained. '

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. 1n
addition, all depth 10 water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior 10 purging and sampling any wells. '

After water levels are collecied and prior to sampling, lemperature, pH and electrical conductivity are
measured. 1f purging is 10 occur, each well is purged a mimmum of three well casing volumes of water
using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or disposable bailers. The measurements are takena
minimum of three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collecied using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the Jaboratory is instrucied to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining.
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and iime, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’s initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 40C for transport to the Jaboratory. Once
collected in the field, al) samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, 1ype of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personne] and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set and is labeled as QA. For sampling sets
greater than 20 samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the
same compounds as the groundwater samples.

As regquested by Phillips 66 Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during
sampling activities is transporied to Phillips 66 - San Francisco Refinery, located in Rodeo, California.

hvorms'\philips-asmarkel.sop.frm- 1 1711402

)



‘Table &
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5430
1935 Washington Avenue

EXPLANATIONS; . : ANALYTICAL METHOD:

- TBA = Tertiary buty! alcohol EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropy! ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether

TAME = Tertiary amyt methyl ether

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane _
EDB = Ethylene Dibromide/1,2-Dibromoethane
{ppb) = Parts per billion

ND = Not Detected

-~ =Not Analyzed

it .

1 .

$430.x18/#180107 11 ' As of 03/18/03




TRENT B

S' l lI | i ' _ . ___.qumiSsioa_i#ﬁ'idD:_’.—_naQof;w

Halogenated Volatite Organic Compounds by 8021B/8260B

Gettler Ryan . =
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180107.80 - Received: 03/19/2003 13:25
Tosco #5430

Site: 1935 Washington Ave.
San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. ug/l [Spk .Levél Recove Limits % . . ' Flags
MS MSD Sample ugl. | MS MSD j RPD. { Rec. RPD. MS MSD
Chlorobenzene 20.0 18.0 ND 20.0 {100.0 950 %1 61-121 20
1,1-Dichioroethene 212 19.8 ND 200 |1060 {99.0 |68 65-125 20
Trichloroethene 708 69.4 54.4 200 820 |750 |89 74-134 20
Surrogate(s) _
4-Bromofiuorobenzene 454 a62 500 908 923 86-115
1,2-Dichlorecethane-d4 541 545 500 | 108.2 {1091 76-114
Toluene-dg 465 473 500 930 945 88-110

. 3 16:02
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/01/200

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton; CA 84566 11
A gt of Sevem Trom Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH# 2496 Page 110



STI ' : " Submission #: 2003.03-0389

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B8/8260B

Gettler Ryan

f

Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite'J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 561-7899

Project. 180107.80 Received: 03/19/2003 13:25
Tosco #5430 '

-Site: 1935 Washington Ave.
San Leandro, CA

Compound - Conc. ug/L Exb.Conc; Recovery RPD{ Clrl.Litﬁﬂs% ' Flags
' LCS JLCSD LCS LCsSD | % | Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD
Chiorchenzene 19.5 18.4 200 97.5 92.0 58} 61-121| 20
1,1-Dichloroethene 186 190 } 200 930 950 2.1165-125| 20
Trichioroethene 170 17.2 200 85.0 86.0 1.2174-134] 20
'S_urrogates(sj
4-Bromofluorobenzene 473 482 500 94 6 965.4 86-115
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1478 479 500 956 {958 76-114
Toluene-d8 473 455 500 946 91.0 88-110
}
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. : 04/01/2003 18:02

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 _
A part of Severn Trem Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 4684 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10 of 11




S I ) ' o Submissi,on{_#:-;,2'003'-03';()339
TRENT I, . _ AR :

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/8260B . T

Gettler Ryan pes
Attn.; Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Sﬁite J

Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925} 551-7444 Fax: {925) 551-7899

Project: 180107.80 Received: 03/19/2003 13:25
Tosco #5430

Site: 1935 Washington Ave.
San Leandro, CA

Compound . _ | conc. RL Unit Analyzed. - | Flag
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 10 ugit 03/29/2003 23:01 -
Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND 0.5 ug/L 03/29/2003 23:01
Vinyl chloride ND 0.5 ug/L 03/29/2003 23:01
Surrogates(s) - A
4-Bromofiucrobenzene 92.0 86-115 % 03/29/2003 23:01
1,2-Dichioroethane-g4 990 76-114 % 0372912003 23:01
Toluene-d8 91.4 88-110 % 03/29/2003 23:01
8:
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 040172003 18:02

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA94566 , 0 of 11
A Qe o Sever Tremt Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www._sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page



[SEVERN| ST S Submission #: 2003-03-0389.
[ TRENT | L | :

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/8260B

Gettler Ryan
Atin_: Deanna Harding

"

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180107.80 Received: 03/19/2003 13:25
Tosco #5430

Site: 1935 Washington Ave.
San Leandro, CA

.Compound . conc. JRL ~ Unit Analyzed _Flag |
Bromodichloromethane ND 05 ug/L 03/29/2003 23:01 :
Bromoform ND 05 ugfL 03/29/2003 23:01
Bromomethane ND 1.0 ug/L 03/29/2003 23:01
Carbon tetrachioride ND 05 ug/L 03/29/2003 23:01
‘Chlorobenzene ND {0.5 ug/L 03/29/2003 23:01
Chloroethane ND 1.0 ugh. 03/29/2603.23.01

- 2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 5.0 ug/L 03/29/2003 23:01
Chloroform ND 1.0 ug/lL 03/29/2003 23:01
Chloromethane ND 1.0 ug/l. | 03/29/2003 23:01
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.5 ug/L 03/29/2003 23:01
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5 ugfL 03/29/2003 23:01
1,3-Dichlorobenzene IND 105 ug/L 03/29/2003 23:01
1,4-Dichlorgbenzene ND 0.5 ugfL 03/29/2003 23:01
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 05 ug/L 03/29/2003 23:01
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 05 ug/L 0£3/29/2003 23:01
1,2-Dichioroethane ND 0.5 ug/L 03/29/2003 23:01
1.1-Dichloroethene ND 310.5 ug/L 03/29/2003 23:01
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.5 ugl/l 03/29/2003 23:01
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 05 ug/L 03/29/2003 23:01
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.5 ug/L 03/29/2003 23:01
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene NO 0.5 ugil 03r29/2003 23:01
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 05 ug/t 03/29/2003 23:01
Methylene chioride ND 50 ugfL 03/29/2003 23:01
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 05 ugfl. 03/29/2003 23:01
Tetrachloroethene ND 105 ug/L 03/29/2003 23:01
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.5 ugfL 03/29/2003 23:01
1.1,2-Trichloroethane ND 05 ug/L 03/29/2003 23:01
Trichloroethene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/29/2003 23:01

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. - 0400120031802

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A o o Severn Tromt Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 - : Page Bof 11

1




STL . . Submission #: 2003-03-0389 -
[ TRENT | | e

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021 B/8260B

Gettler Ryan
Atin.; Deanna Harding

i

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180107.80 : Received: 03/19/2003 13:25
Tosco #5430

Site: 1935 Washington Ave.
San Leandro, CA

Compound | Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

1 Chioromethane ND 1.0  |uen 1.00 1 03/30/2003 03:50
Bromomethane InNnD 1.0 ugiL 1.00 | 03/30/2003 03:50
Surrogates(s) o .
4-Bromofluorobenzene 93.2 86-115  |% 1.001{03/30/2003 03:50
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104.1 76-114  |% 1.00 | 03/30/2003.03:50
Toluene-d8 93.7 88-110 |% 1.00103/30/2003.03:50

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. | 04/01/2003 18:02

STL San Francisco 1220 Quamy Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94566
A par of Bevern Teenl Pic Tel 926 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 " www.sthinc.com *CA DHS ELAPE 2496 Page 7 of 11
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TRENT

Eavaa O 1 L

Stbmission #: 2003-03-0389

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021 B/8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dubiin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: {925) 551-7899

Project: 180107.80
Tosco #5430

Site:

. Received: 03/19/2003 13:25

1935 Washington Ave.
San Leandro, CA

- -
- -

{ Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Aml_yzed Flag
_ chhiomdtﬁuoromemane 1ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 03:23
1 Vinyl chloride {ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 03!30!2003 03:23
Chloroethane ND 1.0 ugfL 1.00 03/
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 ugfL 1.00| 3!30!2003 03:23
1,1-Dichioroethene ND 0.50 ugf/lL 1.00 {03/30/2003 03:23
-Methyiene chioride {ND 50 ugfL 1.00 ] 03/30/2003 03:23
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 03:23
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/lL 1.00 103/30/2003 03:23
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00{ 03/30/2003 03:23
Chloroform ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 03:23
1,1,1-Trichloroethane | ND 0.50 {ug/L 1.00{03/30/2003 03:23
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00{03/30/2003 03:23
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 03:23
Trichioroethene ND {0.50 ug/L 1.00 { 03/30/2003 03:23
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 {03/30/2003 03:23
Bromodichloromethane | nD 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 03:23
2-Chioroethylvinyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 ] 03/30/2003 03:23
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 ] 03/30/2003 03:23
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 03:23
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00{03/30/2003 03:23
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 03:23
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 ugflL 1.00} 03/30/2003 03:23
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 03:23
Bromoform ND 2.0 ugfL 1.00 103/30/2003 03:23
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00103/30/2003 03:23
1 1,3-Dichlorocbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  03/30/2003-03:23
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 { 03/30/2003 03:23
1,2-Dichlorobenzéne ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00103/30/2003 03:23
Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00]03/30/2003 03:23

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 464 1919 Fax 925 484 1098 *-www.stkinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486

A gl of Sevem Treed Pic

04/01/2003 18:02

Page 4 of 11
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SEVERN

‘ STL _ ‘ : . Submission #: 2003-0;4389 ,

.

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 80218/82608

Getftler Ryan
Attn_: Deanna Harding

ft

6747 Sierra Coust Suite J
Dublin, CA 84568 _
Phone; {925) 551-7444 Fax: {925} 551-7899

Project: 180107.80 . Received: 03/19/2003 13:25
Tosco #5430

Site: 1935 Wéshington Ave.
San Leandro, CA

Compound. L . {Conc. RL - | Unit Dilution Analyzed | Flag
Chioromethane \ ND 1.0 ugll | 1.00 | 03/30/2003 02:56
Bromomethane ND 1.0 ugh | 1.00 | 03/30/2003 02:56
Surrogates(s)

4-Bromofiucrobenzene 1943 86-115 (% 1.00 | 03/30/2003 02:56
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105.2 76-114 |% 1.00 { 03/30/2003 02:56
Toluene-d8 _ g2.0 88-110 % 1.00 | 03/30/2003 02:56

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. : 04/01/200318:02

i ‘ STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 o 11
A pac of Seveim Trent P1c Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of
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{SEVERN| STI S Submission #: 2003:03-0389.
| TRENT | . R

" Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/8260B

Gettler Ryan
Atin.: Deanna Harding

1

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone:; (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180107.80 Received: 03/19/2003 13:25
Tosco #5430

Site: 1935 Washington Ave,
San Leandro, CA

{Compound = - - ] Conc. RL | Unit Dilution Anatyzed _Flag
| Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 02:56
"{ Vinyl chioride ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00{ 03/30/2003 02:56
Chloroethane ND 1.0 jug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 02:56
Trichiorofluoromethane IND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 02:56
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/t 1.00 | 03/30/2003 2:56 |
_ | Methyiene chloride I ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 02:56
| trans-1,2-Dichlordéthene ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 { 03/30/2003 02:56
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 { 03/30/2003 02:56
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 § 03/30/2003 02:56
Chioroform ND 0.50 jugft 1.00 { 03/30/2003 02:56
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 02:56
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 ug/lL 1.00 ] 03/30/2003 02:56
1,2-Dichicroethane 26 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 02:56
Trichioroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 02:56
1.2-Dichlorapropane ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 | 03/30/2003 02:56 |
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 0373072003 02:56
1 2-Chloroethylivinyl ether ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 { 03/30/2003 02:56
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 { 03/30/2003 02:56
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 02:56
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 ] 0373072003 02:56
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 02:56
Dibromochioromethane ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 | 03/30/2003 42:56
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/3072003 02:56
{ Bromoform ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 02:56
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 0373072003 02:56
1,3-Dichiorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 02.56
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 02:56
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 } 03/30/2003 02:56
Trichlorotrifiuoroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 02:56
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/01/2003 18:02

_ STL San Francisco * 1220 Guanry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 :
A pinatSevem Srere Prc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 926 484 1096 * www.sti-inccom * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 - Page 20f 11



s E v ER N S " : : - Submission #: 200_3-93;033'9
| TRENT | IL S R o

L]

Halogenated Volatlle Organic Compounds by 8021 B182608 S

Gettler Ryan-
Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project; 180107.80

Received: 03/1 972003 13:25
Tosco #5430

Site: 1935 Washingtoh Ave.
San Leandro, CA

Samples Reported
Sample Name T OstcSompled | - Mat
U-1 03/18/2003 11:00 Water 2
U-3 03/18/2003 12:05 Water 4
u-7 03/18/2003 10:30 : Water B
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. - 04/0172003 18:02
_ STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarny Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pact of Sevem Teent Pic

Tel 925 464 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com” CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10f 11




S R Submission #:2003-03-0389-
[ TRENT | I L : S

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608 -

Gettler Ryan
Atiri.: Deanna Harding

!

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: {925) 551-7444 Fax: {925) 551-7899

Project: 180107.80 ' " Received:; 03/19/2003 13:25
Tosco #5430

Site: 1935 Washington Ave.
San Leandro, CA

Analysis Flag
Q

Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.

3 14:
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. . 04/02/2003 14:01

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 "y
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * veww.sthinc.com *-CA DHS ELAP# 2495 - : Page 16 of 16

A pan of Sevem Tren! Pic



SEVERN STL ' ‘ . Submission #: 2003?0;5;9339 R

TREN

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Gettler Ryan ‘ =
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925} 551-7899

Project: 180107.80 ' Received: 03/19/2003 13:25
Tosco #5430

Site: 1935 Washington Ave.
San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. ug/l Spk.Leve Recovery . __Limits % Flags .
. MS MSD Sample | ugh [|MS MSD |RPD |Rec. RPD MSs MSD
Methyl terl-butyl ether ana 29.4 0.520 - 260 [121.1 |1156.5 |4.7 65-165 20
Benzene 242 275 ND 250 (968 |110.0 |12.8 |69-129 20
Toluene 1250 261 ND 250 |1000 | 1044 143 70-130 20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 516 498 500 103.2 | 996 76-114
Toluene-d8 498 474 500 |995 (948 86-110
. 14:
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/02/2003 14:01

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 _
& part ot Sevem Trem P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP¥ 2496 _ Page 150f 16




‘. STL ©° Submission #: 2003-03-0389

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

.

Gettler Ryan R
Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fa_x: {925) 551-7889

Project: 180107.80 Received: 03/19/2003 13:25
Tosco #5430

Site: 1935 Washington Ave.
San Leandro, CA

Conc. ug/L Spk Leve Recovery . Limits % Flags

Compound ‘ -
. MS } MSD Sample ug/l I MS MSD JRPD 1 Rec. RPD | MS MSD
Benzene 252 27.0 ND 25.0 |1008 |108.0 {69 69-129 20
Tolene 24.5 20:3 ND 250 j980 f[81.2 |187 70130 20
Methyt tert-butyl ether 255 282 ND 250 (1020 }112.8 {101 }865165 20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 417 464 S00 (835 1927 76-114
Toluene-d8 459 456 500 {919 [91.2 88-110

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, inc. 04/02/2003 14:01

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 :
A part ot Severn Trens Pc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486 Page 14 0f 16



STL S . Submission #: 2003-03-0389 -
CTRENT | : S

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B -

Gettler Ryan o A
Attn.; Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax; (925) 551-7899

Project: 180107.80 _ Received; 03/19/2003 13:25
Tosco #5430 '

Site: 1935 Washington Ave.
San Leandro, CA

Extracted: 03/3172003

Compound . Conc. ugl |ExpConc] Recovery |RPD]. CtrlLimits % _Flags |
_ _lies LCSD tcs licsb [ % | Rec. {RPD} t€S 1 1CSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 31.4 306 25.0 1256 1224 J26]65-165] 20
Benzene 258 27.0 250 11032 11080 |4.5]69-129] 20 -
Toluene 263 . |26.7 25.0 1052 {1068 |15 _70—‘130 20
Surrogates(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 509 487 500 1018 {974 76-1141 0
Toluene-d8 486 474 500 97.2 94.8 88-110] 0O
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. | : 0470212003 14:01

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane; Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pevt of Sevem Trem Pic Tel 925 464 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 130 16




[ TRENT |

Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

‘Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925} 551-7899

Project: 180107 .80
Tosco #5430

- Received: 03/19/2003 13:25

Site:

1935 Washington Ave.
San Leandro, CA

Submission #:-2003-03-0389

£

. Flags

Exp.Conc.

L]

Corﬁpouh’d “Conc. ug/L RPD] Ctrl.Limits % :
: LCS LCSD L.CS LCSD--| % | Rec. IRPD] LI.GS' LCSD

Benzene 256 26.3 J25.0 1024 1052 |2.7169-129] 20 o

Toluene _ 250 1264 25.0 1000 1016 }16)70-130] 20

Methyl! tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 26.8 248 25.0 1072 }99.2 7.8 65-165| 20

Surrogates(s} .

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 435 415 500 870 830 76-114

Toluene-d8 463 465 500 92.6 93.0 88-110
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0410212003 14:01
STL San Francisco - 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 _

A part ot Sevom TromtPa; Tel 625 484 1919 Fax 525 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 12 of 16



[SEVERN STL | S  Submission #: 2003-03.0389 .
 TRENT | | e

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608
Gettler Ryan

¢f

Atin.: Deanna Harding

€747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: {925) 561-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7889

Project: 18010780 - Received: 03/19/2003 13.25
Tosco #5430

Site: 1935 Washington Ave.
San Leandro, CA

Compound . | Conc. RL “{ Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 'ND 50 uglL 03/31/2003 09:15
Benzene ND 05 ug/L 03/31/2003 09:15
Toluene . ND 05 ug/L 03/31/2003 09:15
Ethylbenzene ND 05 ug/L 03/31/2003 09:15
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/l (3/31/2003 09:15
tert-Butyi alcohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/L 03/31/2003 09:15
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ugfil 03/31/2003 09:15
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 03/31/2003 09:15
Ethyl tert-butyl ether {(ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/l. 03/31/2003 09:15
tert-Amyl methyl ether {TAME} ND 240 ug/L 03/31/2003 09:15
1,2-DCA ‘ ND 2.0 ug/L 03/31/2003 09:15
EDB I1ND 2.0 ug/L 03/31/2003 09:15
Ethanal ND 500 ug/L 03/31/2003 09:15
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4. 98.2 76-114 % 03/31/2003 09:15 |
Toluene-d8 942 88-110 % 03/31/2003 0915 .
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04162/2003 14:01

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A pot of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 926 484 1918 Fax 926 484 1095 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 11 0f 16




SEVERI\

s O 1 L

Gettler Ryan
Aftni.: Deanna Harding

T“{ENT

6747 Sierra Count Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Pro;ect 180107.80
Tosco #5430

Site:

Submission #: 2003-03-0389

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

t

- Received: 03/19/2003 13:25

1935 Washington Ave.
San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit _ Analyzed | Filag -
| Gasoline ND 50 ugfl 0373012003 11:20

Benzene ND 0.5 ugiL 03/30/2003 11:20°

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/30/2003 14:20
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/30/2003 11:20

Total xylenes ‘ND 1.0 ug/L 03/30/2003 11:20 |
tert-Butyt alcohol (YBA) ND 100 ugfL 03/30/2003 11:20

Methy tert-buty! ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ugfL 03/30/2003.11:20
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 20 ug/L 03/30/2003 11:20
_ Ethyt tert-butyl ether {ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 03302003 11:20

tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 03/30/2003 11:20

1,2-DCA ND 2.0 ug/L 03/30/2003 11:20

EDB ND 20 ugiL 03/30/2003 11:20

Ethanol ND 500 ug/L 03/30/2003 11:20
Surrogates(s) :
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92.0 176-114 % 03/30/2003 11:20
Toluene-d8 ' 916 88-110 % 03/30/2003 11:20

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 041022003 14:01
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A panl of Severn Treat Pic

Tel 925 4841819 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2456

Page 100of 16




SEVERI\
TRENT

STL

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Gettler Ryan
Atin.; Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax; (926) 551-7899

Project: 180107.80
Tosco #5430

Submission #: 2003-03-0389 |

Lo

Received: 03/19/2003 13:25

Site:

1935 Washington Ave.
San Leandro, CA

tf

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed | Flag |
Gasotine ND 50 ugiL 1.00 | 03/31/2003 17:54)
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00103/31/2003 17:54
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/31/2003 17:54
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00§ 03/31/2003 17:54
Total xylenes ND - 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/31/2003 17:54
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/l 1.00103/31/2003 17:54
Methyl lert-butyl' ether (MTBE) ND 240 ug/L 1.00] 03/31/2003 17:54
Di-isoproepyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 § 03/31/2003 17:54
Ethyl tert-buty! ether (ETBE) ND 20 ug/L 1.00103/31/2003 17:54
tert-Amyl methy! ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ugfL 1.00 } 03/31/2003 17:54
1,2-DCA ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/31/2003 17:54
EDS ND 20 ug/L 1.00 1 03/31/2003 17:54
Ethanoi ND 500 ug/L 1.00 ] 03/31/2003 17:54
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 107.0 76-114 % 1.00 ] 03/31/2003 17:54
Toluene-dB 99.1 88-110 |% 1.00 1 03/31/2003 17:54
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/02/2003 14:01
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trem Pl Tel 926 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * viww.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 9.of 16



ESEVERN

TR[NT

Eavass O 1 L

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dubiin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project. 180107.80
Tosco #5430

. . 5 "
Submission #: 2003-03-0389

it

Received: 03/19/2003 13:25

Site:

1935 Washington Ave.
San Leandro, CA

Compound ] Conc. RL Unit . Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 1800 250 ug/lL 5.00 103/31/2003 14:49
Benzene 30 25 ug/L 5.00103/31/2003 14:49
Toluene ND 25 ug/L 5.00 | 03/31/2003 14:49
Ethylbenzene 270 25 ug/L 5.00103/31/2003 14:49
Total xylenes 47 5.0 ug/L 5.00 | 03/31/2003 14:49

| tert-Buty! alcohiol (TBA) ND 500 ug/L 5.00 | 03/31/2003 14:49
Methyl tert-butyt ether (MTBE) ND 10 ug/L 5.00 | 03/31/2003 14:49
Di-isopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 10 ug/L 5.00 | 63/31/2003 14:49

| Ethyl test-butyl ether (ETBE) { ND 10 ugiL 5.00 [ 03/31/2003 14:49
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 10 ugf/L 5.00]03/31/2003 14:49
1,2-DCA ND 10 ug/L 5.00]03/31/2003 14:49
EDB ND 10 ug/l 5.00 | 03/31/2003 14:49
Ethanol ND 2500 ug/l 5.00 {03/31/2003 14:49
Surrogates(s)
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 104.4 76-114  |% 5.00]103/31/2003 14:49
Toluene-dg J955 88-110 % 5.00]03/31/2003 14:49

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0410212003 14:01
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Picasanton, CA 84566 _
. of Severn Teeen Phc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 16



SEVERN | v ER N ST - ' Submission #; 2003-03:0389
CTRENT | L - B

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Geftler Ryan
Attn.; Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 561-7899

Project. 160107.80 ' Received: 03/19/2003 13:25
Tosco #5430

Site: 1935 Washington Ave.
San Leandro, CA

1

Compound Conc. I RL ] Unit Dilution Analyzed __Flag |
Gasoline” ' ND 50 fugrt 1.00 | 03/30/2003 19:39|
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 19:39
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 19:39
Ethylbenzene : | ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 19:39
Total xylenes _ ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 } 03/30/2003 19:39

| tert-Butyl-alcohol (TBA) {ND 100 ug/L 1.00 { 03/30/2003 19:3¢
Methy! tert-buty! ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 19:39
Di-isopropyl Ether {DIPE) ' ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 § 03/30/2003 19:39
Ethy! tert-buty! ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 19:39
tert-Amy! methyt ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L . 1.00 1 03/30/2003 19:39
1,2-DCA ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 19:39
EDB ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 19:39
Ethanol ND 500 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 19:39
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97 6 76-114 % 1.00 { 03/30/2003 19:39
Toluene-d8 94.0 88-110 |% 1.00 { 03/30/2003 19:39

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/02/2003 14:01
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
1 par of Sevom Treat Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 16




S E v E R ST ' ‘ ' Submission #: 2003-03-0389
CTRENT | L - | : - .

Gas/BTEX Fue! Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan o

Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180107.80 Received; 03/19/2003 13:25
Tosco #5430 '

Site: 1935 Washington Ave.
San Leandro, CA

Compound _ : | conc. RL | Unit Dilution Analyzed | Flag |
Gasoline’ 3 1ND 50 ug/L 1.00 { 03/30/2003 19:16
1 Benzene , ND 0.50 fug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 19:16
Toluene ND 050  {ugil 1.00 | 0373072003 19:16
{ Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 19:16
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 19:16
tert-Buityl alcchot (TBA) ND 100 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 19:16
| Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 19:16
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/t 1.00 | 03/30/2003 19:16
- Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 19:16
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) IND 2.0 ugiL 1.00 | 03/30/2003 19:16
}1.2-0CA ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 19:16
EDB ND 2.0 uglL 1.00 { 03/30/2003 19:16
Ethanot ND 500 ug/t. 1.00 | 03/30/2003 19:16
Surrogates(s) »
+,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.5 76-114 % 1.00 } 03/30/2003 19:16
Toluene-d8 95.1 88-110 |% 1.00 | 03/30/2003 19:16

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/02/2003 14:01

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quanry Lane, Pleasanton, cAsasae

' pan of Severn Treik P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 16



SEVERN | STI S | Submission #: 2003-03-0389 _
[ TRENT | D T

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan _ L
Attn.: Deanna Harding

vt

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dubtin, CA 94568
Phone: {925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180107.80° ' Received: 03/19/2003 13:25
Tosco #5430

Site: 1935 Washington Ave.
San Leandro, CA

‘Compound . Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50  |uglL 1.00{03/30/2003 18:53
Benzene 1.2 0.50 ug/L 1.00 1 03/30/2003 18:53
Toluene {ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 18:53
Ethylbenzene 7.9 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 18:53

{ Total xylenes 4.3 1.0 ugit 1.00 | 03/30/2003 18:53
{ert-Butyl aicohol (TBA) IND 100 ug/L 1.00 103/30/2003 18:53
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) . | ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00{ 033012003 18:53
Di-isopropy! Ether (DIPE) I ND 2.0 ug/L - 1.00 } 03/30/2003 18:53

Ethy! teri-butyl ether (ETBE) - IND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 { 03/30/2003 18:53
tert-Amy! methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 18:53
1,2-DCA ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 { 03/30/2003 18:53

ED8 ND 2.0 ugil. 1.00 | 0373072003 18:53
Ethanol ND 500 {ugn, 1.00 ] 03/30/2003 18:53
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100.6 76-114 {% 1.00 { 03/30/2003 18:53
Toluene-d8 . {e0.2 88-110 |% 1.00 | 03/30/2003 18:53

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. : 04/02/2003 14:01

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
£ port o Severn Tt Pic. Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sthinc.com.* CA DHS ELAPK 2496 ~ Page5of16




't

IS E v - ._ S' I ' I - o Submission #: 2003-03-0389 -

-~

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Gettler Ryan =
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project. 180107.80 : - Received: 03/19/2003 13:25
Tosco #5430

‘Site: 1935 Washington Ave.
San Leandro, CA

' Compound o — Jcone. - JrL . | unit | Diution] Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 Hugi 1.00 ] 03/30/2003 18:29 -
] Benzene ND 10.50 ugiL 1.00 § 03/30/2003 18:29
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00403/30/2003 18:29
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 {ugiL 1.00103/30/2003 18:2¢

Total xylenes - ND 1.0 {ugiL 1.00 { 03/30/2003 18:29
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/L 1.00 ] 03/30/2003 18:29

| Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 2.2 2.0 ug/l 1.00{ 03/30/2003 18:29
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 20 ug/L 1.00 } 03/30/2003 18:29

Ethyl teri-butyt ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00-} 03/30/2003 18:29
tert-Amyl methy! ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 ] 03/30/2003 18:29
1,2-DCA ND 2.0 ug/L 1,00 | 03/30/2003 18:29

EDB ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00103/30/2003 18:29
Ethano! ND 500 ug/L 1.00 ] 03/30/2003 18:29
Surrogates(s) .
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 : 103.1 76-114 % 1.00]03/30/2003 18:29
Toluene-d8 92.6 88-110 |% 1.00 } 03/30/2003 18:29}.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0470212003 14:01

STL San Francisco = 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

 a of Sevem Treet Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 926 484 1096 * www._sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496- Page 4 of 16




5 F V ERN STL ) ' ' Submission #: 2003-03-0389 X
| TRENT | h

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettier Ryan : w
Attn.. Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180107.80 - Received: 03/19/2003 13:25
Tosco #5430

Site: 1935 Washington Ave.
San Leandro, CA

{ Compound - - Conc. . RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Fiag
Gasolirie - ND - |50 ug/L 1.00{03/30/2003 18:06

| Benzene ND - }0.50 ug/L 1.00 { 03/30/2003 18:06
Toluene - ND 0.50 ugil 1.00 | 03/30/2003 18:06
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 18:06
Total xylenes {ND 1.0 ugi/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 18:06
tert-Butyl alcchol (TBA) ND 100 ug/l 1.00 { 03/30/2003 18:06
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 18:06
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ugfL. 1.00 1 03/30/2003 18:06
Ethyl teri-butyl eéther (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 1 03/30/2003 18:06
tert-Amy! methyl ether (TAME) ND 20 ug/lL 1.00 | 03/30/2003 18:06
1,2-DCA 2.8 20 ugf/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 18:06
EDB ND 20 ugfL 1.00 | 03/30/2003 18:06
Ethanoi ND 500 ug/l 1.00 | 03/30/2003 18:06
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 959 76-114  |% 1.00 { 03/30/2003 18:06
Toluene-d8 0938 88-110 % 1.00 | 03/30/2003 18:06

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. : : 04/02/2003 14:M

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 -
A part af Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 30



[SEVERN] EVERN STI ' ' ‘Submission #: 2003-03-0389 -
| FRENT | _ _

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Geftler Ryan -

oo -

Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: {925) 551-7899

Project: 180107.80 ) Received: 03/19/2003 13:25
Tosco #5430 '

Site: 1935 Washington Ave.
San Leandro, CA

Compound _ Conc.  |RL Unit Dilution}  Analyzed | Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ugiL 1.00 1 03/30/2003 12:40
‘| Benzene ND 0.50 ugfL 4.00]103/30/2003 12:40
1 Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 {03/30/2003 12:40
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 12:40.
| Total xylenes 1ND 1.0 {ug/L 1.00 ] 03/30/2003 12:40
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND- 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 12:40
Surrogates(s) ' ‘
1,2-Dichtoroethane-d4 83.6 76-114  |% 1.00 {03/30/2003 12:40
‘Toluene-d8 ‘ 94.9 88-110 {% 1.00{03/30/2003 12:40
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. o 04/02/2003 14:01

_ STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
4 part of avem Treet Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sH-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 FaQE? of 16




STL A h ~ .Submission #: 2003-03-0389
| TRENT | R E 1\ T : S | =

GasIBTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608 -

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

o

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (825) 551-7899

Project: 180107.80 © Received: 0318/2003 13:25 '
Tosco #5430

Site: 1935 Washington Ave.
San Leandro, CA

Samples Reported

‘Date Sampled Matriz: ab#
: 03/18/2003 - Water 1
u-1 03/18/2003 11:00 Water 2
U-2 - .03/18/2003 10:00 Water 3
u-3 ' 03/18/2003:12:05 : Water 4
|U-4 0371812003 09:35 Water 5
U-5 : 03/18/2003 09:10 Water 6
u-6 03/18/2003 11:30 Water 7
u-7 03/18/2003 10:30 Water 8
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 041022003 14:01

_ STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 "
A paet ot Sevem rem P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax §25 484 1096 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 . Page 10f 16



S"]‘I I Submission#: 2003-03-0389"
TFENT R

Gettler Ryan ' April 07, 2083 -
6747 Sierra Court Suite J |
Dublin, CA 94568
Atin.: Deanna Harding _
Project#: 180107.80 I TR s
Project: Tosco #5430 S UBELE
Site: 1935 Washington Ave.
San Leandro, CA

Dear Ms. Harding, S e

Sirer

Attached is our report for your samples received on 03/1912003 13 25
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
05/03/2003 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: tgramcher@stl -inc.com

Sincerely,

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 _ _
A pant of Severn Toenl Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 ‘ Page 10f1
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7/" GETTLER Ryan Inc. .

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET | et

ClientFacility # ConocoPhillips#5430 Job Number: 180107
Site Address: 1935 Washington Avenue Event Date: 3 [ 12/03% ‘ (inclusive).
City: : San Leandro, CA Sampler: Vs Flles
Well ID u-+F Date Monitored: 3.1, Blo L Wel Condition: ~» &
Well Diameter 2 0. 34z 002 =004 20 7 3038

‘ - Vot 4°= 0.0 “= 0 "= 0. "= 0.
Total Depth 3. F0 ‘ ‘;;g:e VE) =066 5=102 6= 150 12= 580

Depth tc Water 2F.39 w _ P
0.4 F £ }’ = }-}6 3 icasé voiume) = Estimated Purge Volume: > gal

- ) . “Time Started:___- (2400 firs)
Purge Equipment: . Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed; ] " (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Baiter o - Depth to Product; ' ‘
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water;
Stack Pump o Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: <P
Suction Pump _ Other- Visual Coruﬁrtnahodoe;,mphon
Grundios ' ‘Skimmer / Absorbanl Sock (circle one)
Other, Ami Removed from Skimmer;
Amt Removed from Well:
Product Transferred 10:
Start Time (purge): 2078 Weather Conditions: 27E Gt .
Sample Time/Date: /D 3T 1 3)/3 SO ; Water Color: prv - Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: < )7 '
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: _gal.
Time Volume " Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
{2400 tr.) (gal) - a (umhos/cm) (&F) {mgit} (mV)
101 3 Z 7.5 1 Tt :
109 v 4?0 ¥} &8 %
. g -
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ) ANALYSES
U- 7 3 x voa vial YES HCL STL Pleasarton {TPH- G/BTEX/MTBER OXY'S(8260)

J-F 3 4 Vie - - —- HYoCs (Epie Gs1) b, 02 B

COMMENTS:

AddfReplaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: __ Size:




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET <
Client/Facility #: ConocoPhillips#5430 Job Number: 180107 _
Site Address: 1935 Washington Avenue Event Date:  3/18/0 2 (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: Vaidbes
Well ID u- & Date Monitored: 2/2/p 3 Well Condition: & 4
Well Diameter 2 in. : _ —
= Volume =002 V=004  2=01 "= 0.38
Total Depth 29498 [Faclor(VF) 4=066 5°=102 6'= 150 12= 580
Depth to Water 2819 ' - T
1 -}’6 WE )Y = , ? ? x3 {case volume) = Eslimated Purge Volume: é gal.
o o . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment; - Sampling Equlp_men!; Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Baller  Disposable Bailer s Depth to Product:_ o
Staintess Sieel Baller Pressure Bailer Depth to Water;
Stack Pump e Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:___
Suction Pump Other: Visual Cnnﬁnnaw\mw: .
Grundlos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer:____
Amt Removed from Welt:
Product Transferred t0; :
Start Time-(purge}: T Weather Conditions: _ 6’19‘:__, _
Sample Time/Date: ;3 & }i3/a Z Water Color: P Iy Odor: _
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: < 5(';/! m .
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume " Conductivity Temperature D.O. GRP
(2400 hr.) (gat.) 4 {umhos/cm) (&F) {mgiL) (mV)
1117 Z F-21 P 7.3
/143 i 2320 _ (021 Fo L
X% pA F-46 /04> 2. F
_ { ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY . ANALYSES
u- @ %, xvoaviall  YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE OXY'S(8260)
G2 . . a— — - _ ) & -y
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




y/al GETTLER- Ryan Inc. 70

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET el
Client/Facility #: ConocoPhillips#5430 Job Number: 180107 -
Site Address: 1935 Washington Avenue Event Date: 2/12/6 3 (inclusive)
City: - SanLeandro, CA Sampler: Vot y
Well ID u-5 Date Monitored: 3 {{Z(h 3 Well Condition: & &__
Well Diameter 2 in. ' e
Volume aa=002 1=004 2=017 3=038
Total Depth 2g.30 1 Factor (VF) 4= 066 =102 6= 150 1= 580
Depth to Water 26, 58 1 '
' ”,:} T FD.GF =_{ ?9 - x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge kaune:_-__é'______ gal.
: Time Started: ; '
Purge Equipment: : ‘ Sampling Equipment: -721"12 Bailr:f T ((22‘:%% :rsrs)}
Disposabie Bailer Disposable Bailer o Depth to Product: Lt
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Diepth to Water:_
Stack Pump o Discrete Baller : . Hydrocarbon Thickness: —L
Suction Pump _ Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios _ Skimmet 1 Absorbant Sock {circle one) _
Other: : . Amt Removed $rom Skimmer gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal}
Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge): GBSO Weather Conditions: pd e-]af-, -
Sample Time/Date: pFPO 13/‘@ Z Water Color: é J Odor: _p®
Purging Flow Rate: ; _gpm.  Sediment Description: <7 H / ﬁﬂ_:)
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Vaolume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gah) P {umhosicm) (@F) (mg) (mVv)
585 (2 735 & - £S &
Iy S %k f Jéec E¢3 6¢.2
Y ivA ¢ FcF _ IO & . S~
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
U- 5 3 X voa vial YES ) HCL STL Pleasanton TPH-GFBTE)UMTBEI’B OX‘I"‘S(BZGO}
LS AL e C: = = e
COMMENTS:

AddiReplaced Lock: ———hgdiRepiaced Plug, ______ Size:




GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ConocoPhillips#5430

"

Job Number: 180107

Site Address: 1935 Washington Avenue EventDate:  3Ji3/e3 (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: Va1 725, |
Well 1D Y- (-!- Date Monitored: 3 / 13/0 72  Weli Condition: <> Z__
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 4= 002 1=004  2=047  3=038
Total Depth. &&3‘4 ft. Factor (VF) 4= 066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
DepthtoWater 723 2% f '
' . [f.i) / wig & 9 - 1-Z 7 x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: é gal.
o ] . Time Started:____ (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: . Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 his)
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Bailer —  Depth to Product;_ '
Stainless Steel Bailer i Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump vl Discrete Baiter Hydrocarbon Thickness:_ éiS
Suction Purmp Other: \isus! Confirmation/Description.”
Grundfos Skimmer { Absarbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Remaved from Skimmer:
Amt Removed from Well:
Preduct Transferred t0;
Start Time (purge): Oﬂ 280 Weather Conditions: .'_,/e_.a- < :
Sample Time/Date: 04325 | 3203 Water Color: L7 Odor: _ s
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: 4% /"/f
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume:. gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperalye D.O. ORP
(2400 hw.) {gal) {umhosicm) oF) {mgiL) (mv)
&6 92 L z % bl o
n4ry ~f 0 ? 66 8
2926 2 - % e
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
u- 4§ 2 xvoaviall YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-GIBTEX/MTBE/S OXY'S(B260)
- = =3 74l e S 1
g (
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced loclk: -

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




GerTier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET bos
Ciient/Faciiity #: "COnOCOP-hiIIips#5430 . JobNumber: 180107 .
Site Address: 1935 Washington Avenue ~ * EventDate: : 3_// ?/ 03 (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA _ Sampler: '8 a,t:/’b,, _
Well D u-3 Date Monitored: 2, 3/03  Wel Condition: 247
Well Diameter 2 . 314 :2 004 2=017 3=038
: o Too =0 s s
Total Depth 235 fu Fa(;::e (VF) =086 =102 6= 150 12=580

Depth to Water 23. 69 . o
(D j’ 2 v _D '_3 7 - i 3 "‘t x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: __S-‘ > gal.

o ) . Time Sterted: (2400 hrs)l
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs})
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer o Depth to Product: Rl
Stainless Steel Baiter Pressure Bailer : ~ Depth 1o Water: f‘ '
Stack Pump v Discrete Bailer - Hydrocarbon Thickness: f
Suction Pump . Other: '—'—'_"__. — R Visual ConﬁrmatnorUDesaptnn
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle. one) _
Other: . ' Amt Removed from Skimmer: _gal
Ami Removed from Wel: “gal
Product Transferred {o;
Start Time (purge). _JI 38 Weather Conditions: cdio—
Sample TimefDate: 7205 13f 13/03 Water Color: S Odor:
Purging Fiow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: S0
Did well de-water? i yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal) : P (umhosfcm) T23) {mgiL) (mV)
Hy b 2 i 4 3 af?’ﬂ ?’6- s
” gy_f -_/ 2 :z- 96 1 Fe.3
[\ 9450 0.+
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
u-? " xvoaviall  YES HCL STL Preasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/S OXY'S(8260) _
u'j !?,(I{Qg,' g - z il ‘:‘5 ofy
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: - Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




GerTL

ErR-Rvan Inc.

ClienVFacility #2  ConocoPhillips#5430

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Site Address:

Job Number: 180107

1935 Washington Avenue EventDate: 3 /1.2/03
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: M“-
Well ID u-2 Date Monitored: _3/18)0 % Well Condition: 2 &_
Well Diameter 2 in. ' po =058
Volume ¥4"=0.02  1°=0.04 rz 0,47 3=0.
Total Depth 39 3¢ & Factor (VF) =066 §=102  6=150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 2331 ' _
o "‘_ é 1 *WF 0"1 ‘y = /-?ﬁf x3 {case volume) = ESﬁma_ied Pu!géVdune: é gal.
L : I ) Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equip_mept: S_amplmg Equipment: Time Balled: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Balier Disposable Baller e  Depth to Product; -
Stanless Stee! Bailer Pressure Baller - Depth 1o Water,
Stack Pump - Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:_ Cﬂb
Suction Pump _— Other: Visual Confirmation/Descriplion:
Grundfos Skimmer | Abserbant Sock (circle one)
Other:, Amt Removed from Skimmer:
Amt Removed from Well:
Product Transferred to0:
Start Time (purge): OF 43 Weather Conditions: _ dz,_ o
Sample Time/Date: /0 o | 2130 3 Water Color: dro. . Odor _ispes
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: N a J;ﬁé:\ .
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume pH Canductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gat) {umhosfcm) () {mgfL} (mV)
i D 2 F4£0 go ¥ (3.2
oY i, o F¢¢ _Z297° &g
258 ) VA 341 _2&| £B-3
LABORATORY INFORMATION -
SAMPLE 1D %) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
U 2 3 xvoaviall YES HCL . STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/B OXY'S(8260)
25 - < c é .23
It~ e 4 S _ -
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size.




.. \ T . [ -
YA G Ryan | A
/ ETTLER- Rvyan INC.
WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET i
Client/Facility #: CODOCOPhIlIIpS#5430 ' Job Number: 180107 _ _
Site Address: 1935 Washmgton Avenue EventDate: 3//8/0 3 (inclusive)
City . San Leandro, CA _ Sampler: Y aktkes
Well ID ‘ u- f Date Monitored: 3-// _3)705 ~ Well Condition: D As
Well Diameter 2 in. ' : = = ——
Volume ¥a=002 1= 0 2= 0.17 *= 0,38

Total Depth 29 6o fi- lFaclar (VF) 4=066 5=102 €= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 729.10 it

Jo ST XVF D. l-} = 1. x3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: = 5_ gal.

o ' ‘ ) Time Staried; _ (2400 hrs)§
Purge Eqmpment: Sampling Equipment: } 1 Time Bailed: {2400-Fws)y
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer o { Depth 10 Product; Bt
Stainless Steel Batler Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: B
Stack Pump -~ Discrete Bailer | Hydrocarbon Thickness: _i__ﬂ
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:

Grundfos _ - Skimmer /| Absorbant Sock-(circle bﬂe) R | ‘
Other:_ : : Ami Removed from Skimmer:_ gall”
Amt Removed from Well: , gal@'_
Product Transferred to: .
Start Time (purge). _ O qL.l Weather Conditions: c,/ ey
Sample Time/Date: t/np | 3); 7/ 3 Water Color: £ Odor: _ree
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: ot
Did well de-water? i yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature 0o. ORP
(2400 hr) (gal) - P {umhosicm) (®F) (mg/L) mv)
[0y 2 ? ¥ _g6£F £3.0
/oY 7 33 9<% &7 2
200 < s 4 28 25 &5+
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#] CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERYV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
—u-4 2 xvoaviell _ YES HCL STL Pleasanian 'TFH-GIBTE)UMTBEI& oxvsmzsu)
d"‘ i 3xviw -, ey —
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock. AddiReplaced Plug: Size:




—%
_ Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5430 . .
1935 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California

—r

U-1

56.58 08/13/93' 31.60 20.0-40.0 2498 50° 310 0.84 ND 2.6 1.0 - - -
09/07/93 31.60 24.98 - - - - - - " - -

56.10 12/16/93" 33.19 2291 130° ND ND ND ND ND - T
01/13/94 33.06 23.04 - - - - - - - - -
02/09/94 32.70 23.40 - - - - - - - - -
03/25/94' 31.07 25.03 57 58 0.63 0.79 ND 0.65 - - -
05/18/94 31.76 2434 - - - - - - - - -
06/19/94' 32.26 23.84 61° - 51 ND 1.4 ND 2.7 - ND 7.4
07/27/94 33.07 23.03 - - - - - . - - -
08/18/94 33.50 22.60 - - - - - - - - -
09/15/94" 33,93 217 83’ ND 0.50 0.85 ND 0.77 - ND 9.5
10/11/94 33.25 22.85 - - - - - - - - -
11/08/94 34,05 22.05 - - - - - - - - -
12/06/94' 32.37 23.73 ND ND ND ND ND ND - ND 5.8
01/10/95 31.29 24.81 - - = - - - - - -

56.09 03/14/95 27.86 28.23 n? 380 20 ND ND 10 - - -
06/20/95 28.20 27.89 170° 500 50 ND ND 44 - - -
09/18/95 30.65 25.44 72.00 57 1.2 0.75 0.57 22 - - -
12/14/95 32.20 23.89 ND ND 0.72 1.4 1.2 3.6 - ND 3.8
03/06/96 26.53 29.56 ND 96 4.5 ND ND 17 ND - -
06/04/96 27.43 28.66 170° 410 48 ND 3.4 7.9 ND - -
09/06/96 30.25 25.84 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
03/08/97 26.03 30.06 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 43
09/04/97 31.56 24.53 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 45
03/09/98 20.63 35.46 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/01/98 27.82 28.27 - ND 0.59 ND ND ND 3.1 ND 8.9
03/02/99 26.83 29.26 -~ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 45
09/07/99 28.03 28.06 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/09/00 25.50 _ © 3059 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.32
09/11/00" 2816 27.93 - ND ‘ND 0.592 ND ND ND ND’ ND?
03/26/01"7 2702 29.07 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.50
09/04/01" 31.67 24.42 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 2.4

5430.x1s/#180107 1 7

As of 09/26/03



Tabie 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco {Unocal) Service Station #5430
1935 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California

U-1 03/18/02"  28.81 200400  27.28 ~ S50 <050 <050 <050 <050 <O <0507 44
(cont) 0830102 31.25 24.84 - <0 <050 <050 <050 <O <20 <050 12
03/18/03% 29.10 26.99 - <50 <050 <050 <050 <1.0 20 <030 o

09/26/03"  32.10 23.99 - <50 <050 <0S0 <050 <10 <20 <0507 <050

U-2

55.77 08/13/93 30.87 20.0-40.0 24.90 - 1,400 ND ND ND ND - - -
09/07/93 30.87 24.90 - - - - - -~ - - -

55.27 12/16/93 32.19 23.08 - 330 7 ND " 8.5 - - -
01/13/94 32.13 23.14 - - - - - - - - -

02/09/94 33.50 21.77 - - - - - - - - -

03/25/94 30.09 25.18 - 130 0.70 0.78 0.65 0.64 - ND 1

(Dy 03/25/94 -- - - - - - — - - ND . ND
05/18/94 30.73 24.54 - - - - - - - - -

06/19/94 31.31 23.96 » 180* ND ND ND 0.36 - ND 0.54

07/27/94 32.12 23.15 - - - - - - - - -

08/18/94 3250 2277 - - - ~ - - - - -

09/15/94 33.00 2227 - 1,000° 44 ND ND ND - ND 0.66

10/11/94 32.35 22.92 - - - - - -~ - - -

11/08/94 33.09 22.18 - - - - - - - - -

12/06/94 31.44 23.83 - 250 19 ND ND ND - ND ND

01/10/95 30.25 25.02 - - - . - -~ - - -

55.29 03/14/95 26.36 28.93 - 89 ND ND ND 1.2 - - -
06/20/95 26.74 28.55 - ND ND 0.58 ND 1.7 - - i

09/18/95 2965 25.64 - ND ND ND ND 085 - - -

12/14/95 3110 24.19 - ND ND 0.89 ND 2.0 -7 ND ND

03/06/96 25.17 30.12 -~ ND ND ND ND ND 80 -~ -

06/04/96 26.03 _ 29.26 - ND ND ND ND ND 1o - -

09/06/96 29.18 26.11 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -

03/08/97 24.64 30,65 - ND ND ND ND ND 42 - -

09/04/97 30.59 24.70 - ND ND ND ND ND 46 - -

03/09/98 19.22 36.07 - ND  ND ND ND ND 44 - -

£ -

5430.xIs/#180107

2 ' ' _ : As of 09/26/03 -




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5430 ' ‘
1935 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California

u-2 ©09/01/98 26.40 20.0-40.0 28.89 - ND ND ND ND ND

(cont) 03/02/99 25.48 29.81 - ND ND ND ND ND 16 - -
09/07/99 26.51 28.78 - ND ND ND ND ND 20 - -
03/09/00 2395 31.34 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/11/00 26.75 28.54 - ND ND 0.635 ND ND ND - -
03/26/01 25.64 29.65 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/04/01 30.47 24.82 - <50 <(.50 0.69 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 - -
03/18/02 21.29 2800 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 - -
08/30/02% 30.06 2523 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <1.0 3.2 - -
03/18/03% 27.71 27.58 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 2.2 - -
09/26/032 30.73 24.56 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <20 - -

U-3

55.66 08/13/93 30.70 20.0-40.0 24.96 - 23,000 1,000 ND 1,700 1,600 - - -
09/07/93 30.70 24.96 - - - - - - - - -

55.24 12/16/93 32.08 23.16 - 15,000 570 ND 940 670 - - -
01/13/94 31.98 23.26 - - - - - - - - -
02/09/94 33.82 21.42 - - - - - - - - -
03/25/94 30.03 25.21 - 18,000 560 40 1,000 7 - ND 480
05/18/94 30.66 24.58 - - - - - - - - -
06/19/94 31.19 : 24.05 - 17,000 580 ND 1,300 90 - ND 410
07/27/94 31.98 23.26 - - - _ - - . " _ .
08/18/94 32.39 22.85 - - - - - - - - -
09/15/94 32.84 22.40 - 12,000 370 ND 970 610 - ND 420
10/11/94 32.20 ' 23.04 R - - - - - - - -
11/08/94 3301 22.23 - - - - - - - - _
12/06/94 31,34 ‘ 23.90 - - 17,000 390 ND 990 560 - ND 430
01/10/95 30.23 25.01 - - - . I _ __ ~

55.23 03/14/95 25.44 29.79 -- 13,000 860 120 1,300 1,700 - - _
06/20/95 26.70 28.53 - 9,800 590 ND 800 1,000 - - -
09/18/95 29.55 25.68 - 9,800 600 ND 1,000 760 . - -
12/14/95 31.02 , 24.21 - 10,000 520 ND 920 630 - ND 240

5430.x1s/#180107 3

As of 09/26/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5430
1935 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California

U-3 03/06/96 25.25 20.0-40.0 9.8 - 19,000 1,400 ND 1,800 3,000 73 - -

(cont) 06/04/96 26.00 29.23 - 8,800 510 ND 600 830 ND - -
09/06/96 29.06 26.17 - 15,000 360 20 540 450 ND - -
03/08/97 24.65 30.58 - 3,500 310 ND 230 630 ND ND 100
09/04/97 30.44 24.79 - 700 27 ND 48 34 ND ND 160
03/09/98 19.20 36.03 - 410 27 12 ND’ 6.1 24 ND 4.4
09/01/98 26.33 28.90 - 'ND ND ND ND ND 6.1 ND ND
03/02/99 25.50 29.73 - 2,100 110 2.6 ND° 240 39 ND 6.7
09/07/99" 27.63 27.60 - -2,400" 67 ND’ 150 150 ND° ND 1.1
03/09/00 24.05 31.18 - 3,250" 143 ND’ 59.0 326 ND’ ND’ ND?
09/11/00"" 27.83 27.40 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.17
03/26/01"7 25,75 29.48 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/04/01" 30.41 24.82 - 5,400" 110 <10 200 220 <100 <5.0 <5.0
0318022 2735 27.88 - <50 <050 <050 0.55 1.2 <50 <0.50"  <0.50"
08/30/02'> 30.01 25.22 - 4,400 55 5 610 140 <i0 <{0.50 <0.50
03/18/03% 27.69 27.54 - <50 12 <0.50 7.9 43 <20  <050" <0.50"
09/26/03> 20.62 24.61 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0 <0.50"®  <0.50"

U-4

55.39 03/14/95 26.52 25.0-40.0 28.87 - 490 32 2.1 0.79 12 - ND ND
06/20/95 26.90 28.49 - ND ND ND ND 1.5 - - -
09/18/95 29.79 25.60 - ND ND ND ND ND - - -
12/14/95 3123 24.16 - ND ND 0.59 ND 0.79 - ND ND
03/06/96 25.30 30.09 - ND ND ND ND 0.62 50 - -
06/04/96 26.19 . 2920 -~ ND ND ND ND ND 290 - -
09/06/96 29.32 26.07 - ND ND  ND ND ND ND - -
03/08/97 24.79 30.60 .- ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/04/97 30.7 24,68 - ND ND ND ND ND 18 - -
03/09/98 19.37 _ 36.02 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
09/01/98 26.56 ' 28.83 - ND ND ND ND 'ND ND - -
03/02/99 25.62 29.77 - 110 0.89 053  ND 0.79 49 - -
09/07/99 26.82 28.57 - ND ND ND ND ND 3.0 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5430
1935 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California

U-4 03/09/00 24.07 25.0-40.0 31.32 -  ND ND 0.615 ND 1.05 ND - -

(cont) 09/11/00 26.48 28.91 - ND ND 0.686 ND ND ND - -
03/26/01 25.69 29.70 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/04/01 30.60 24.79 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 - -
03/18/02 27.45 27.94 - <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - -
08/30/022 30.19 25.20 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0 - -
03/18/03” 27.85 27.54 - . <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0 - -
09/26/03% 30.86 24.53 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0 - -

U-5 .

54.18 03/14/95 25.20 25.0-40.0 28.98 - ND ND ND ND 1.2 - ND ND
06/20/95 25.60 28.58 - ND ND ND ND 1.6 - - -
09/18/95 28.55 25.63 - ND ND ND ND 0.66 - - -
12/14/95 29.94 24.24 - ND ND ND ND ND - ND ND
03/06/96 24,03 30.15 - - "ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
06/04/96 24.91 29.27 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/06/96 28.06 26.12 - ND ND ND ND ND 'ND - -
03/08/97 23.49 30.69 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - .-
09/04/97 29.46 24.72 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - .-
03/09/98 18.10 36.08 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/01/98 25.27 28.91 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
03/02/99 24.35 29.83 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/07/99 26.39 27.79 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
03/09/00 22.81 ' 31.37 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/11/00 25.36 28.82 - ND ND 0.640 ND ND ND - -
03/26/01 24.55 29.63 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/04/01 29.34 24.34 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 - -
03/18/02 26.16 - 2802 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 - -
08/30/02% 28.94 25.24 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 .0 - -
03/18/03®  26.58 27.60 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <10 <2.0 - -
09/26/03” 29.60 24.58 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5430
1935 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California

U-6 :

55.36 03/14/95 26.94 25.0-40.0 28.42 - 14,000 170 36 790 1,500 - ND 210
06/20/95 27.15 28.21 - 8,500 170 n 950 1,300 - - -
09/18/95 29.95 25.41 - 9,500 260 ND 1,400 1,800 A - -
12/14/95 31.32 24.04 - 15000 240 ND 1,400 1,700 — ND 370
03/06/96 25.71 29.65 - 2,400 54 ND 170 250 ND - -
06/04/96 26.52 28.84 - 4,600 83 ND 400 520 46 - -
09/06/96 29.4} 25.95 - 12,000 180 6.4 690 600 95 - -
03/08/97 25.25 30.11 - 2,000 180 ND 9% 290 ND - -
09/04/97 30.75 24.61 - 680 17 ND 52 39 ND - -
03/09/98 19.84 35.52 - 690 4] 8.5 3.2 140 16 - -
09/01/98 INACCESSIBLE (PAVED GVER) - - - - - - - - -
03/02/99 25.95 29.41 -~ 3,900 240 ND’ 650 430 45 - -
09/07/99 28.19 27.17 - 320" 14 ND° 52 ND’ 10 - -
03/09/00 24.64 30.72 - 4,980" 193 ND* 520 365 ND’ - -
09/11/00 28.35 27.01 - 538" 22.8 ND 13.8 311 ND - -
H/13/00 29.67 25.69 - - - - - - -/ND" - -
03/26/01 26.88 28.48 - 16,400 412 ND? 2,010 1,010 ND’ - -
09/04/01 30.81 24.55 - 8,000 200 <25 1,100 250 <250 - -
03/18/02 27.87 ' 27.49 - 3,900" 96 <10 590 210 <100 - -

- 08/30/02% 30.40 " 24.96 - 7,900 120 <5.0 1,000 91 <20 - -

03/18/03% 28.19 27.17 - 1,800 30 <2.5 270 47 <10 - -
09/26/03" 3115 24.21 —_ <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0 - -

U-7 .

55.05 03/14/95 26.13 25.0-40.0 28.92 - ND ND ND ND ND - ND ND
06/20/95 26.38 28.67 - ND ND ND ND ND - - -
09/18/95 2921 , 25.84 - ND ND ND ND ND - - -
12/14/95 30.75 24.30 - ND ND ND ND 088 - ND ND
03/06/96 25.10 29.95 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
06/04/96 25.67 29.38 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/06/96 28.75 26.30 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -

5430.x1s/#180107 L )
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5430 " R
1935 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California

U-7 03/08/97 . 24.33 25.0-40.0 30.72 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
{cont) 09/04/97° 30.16 24.89 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/09/98 18.91 36.14 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/01/98'° 26.04 2001 - - 88 ND ND ND ND 2.9 ND ND
03/02/99"! 25.30 29.75 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/07/99 27.27 27.78 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/09/00" 23.76 31.29 - ND ND ND ND 109 ND ND ND
09/11/00"7 27.19 27.86 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/26/01"7 25.61 29.44 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09704/01%° 30.10 24.95 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50
03/18/022 27.03 28.02 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50" <050
08/30/02'°% 29.69 25.36 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0 <0.50 <0.50
0318032 2739 27.66 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.,50 <1.0 <2.0 <0.50"  <0.50'"
09/26/03°  30.40 24465 - <50 <050 <050  <0.50 <10 <20  <050" <050
Trip Blank
TB-LB 03/09/98 - - - - ND ND 0.53 ND ND ND - -
09/01/98 - - - ND ND ND ND ND 5.0 - -
03/02/99 - - - ND ND - ND ND ND ND - -
09/07/99 - . - - ND 'ND ND ND ND ND -
03/09/00 - : - - ND ND ND  ND ND ND - -
09/11/00 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND - - -
10/13/00 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
03/26/01 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND . -
09/04/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <050 . <050 <0.50 - <50 - -
03/18/02 - - - <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 - -
QA 08/30/027 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <20 - -
03/18/03% - _ - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0 - -
00/26/03% - - - <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 <20 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco {Unocal) Service Station #5430
1935 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California
EXPLANATIONS:
Groundwater monitoring data and Iabomtoty analytical results prior to March 9, 1998, were compited from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocatbons as Gasoline 1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichlorocthane
(ft.) = Feet B = Benzene {(ppb) = Parts per billion

DTW = Depth to Water ' T = Toluene ND = Not Detected

S.I. = Screen Interval E = Ethylbenzene _ ' -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
{ft.hgs) = Feet Below Ground Sutrface X = Xylenes : (D) = Duplicate

GWE = Groundwater Elevation MTBE = Methy] tertiary butyl ether QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
TPH-D = Tota! Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel 1,2-DCB = 1,2-Dichlorobenzene

*  TOC elevations were surveyed March 1995, based on Benchmark provided by City of San Leandro, City Engineers Office, Datum 1929, USGS adjuqtcd.
Prior to December 16, 1993, the DTW measurements were taken from the top of well covers.

' Total Oil and Grease (TOG) was ND.
Not a typical diesel pattern; lower boiling hydrocarbons in the boiling range of stoddard calculated as diese!.
Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be diesel.
Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a gasoline and non-gasoline mixture,
Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline.
Laboratory has potentially identified the presence of MTBE at reportable levels in the groundwater sample collected from this well.
Laboratory has identified the presence of MTBE at a level above or cqual to the taste and odor threshold of 40 ppb in the sample collected from this well.
Carbon tetrachloride was detected at a concentration of 1.3 ppb.
Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports.
Carbon tetrachloride was detected at a concentration of 2.0 ppb, and Chloroform was detected at a concentration of 0.60 ppb.
Carbon tetrachloride was detected at a concentration of 1.2 ppb.
~ Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12. :
Bromodichloromethane was detected at 1.4 ppb and Chloroform was detected at 31 ppb.  All EPA Method 8010 reanalyzed by an alternate column or
method to confirm the identification and/or concentration of these results,
Laboratory report indicates Carbon tetrachloride was detected at 0.801 ppb.
Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.
All other Volatile Organic Compounds {(VOCs) by'EPA Method 8010 were ND with a raised detection limit, except for Bromadichloromethane was
detected at 3.58 ppb and Chioroform was detected at 75.2 ppb.
All other VOCs by EPA Method 8010 were ND.
Analysis by EPA Method 8260,
All other VOCs by EPA Method 8021 were less than the reporting limit.

All other VOCs by EPA Method 8021 were less than the reporting limit, except for Carbon tetrachloride was detected at 0.60 pph.
All other VOCs by EPA Method 8260 were less than the reporting limit.

L4 "

As of 09/26/03
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Table
Groundwater Monitoring Dat

1
a and Analytical Results

Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5430
1935 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California

EXPLANATIONS; (cont)

22

and Chloroform at 1.5 ppb.
3 TPH-G, BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

All other VOCs by EPA Method 8260 were less than the reporting limit, except for Carbon Tetrachloride was detected at 0.65 ppb

M Al other VOCs by EPA Method 8260 were less than the reporting limit, except for Trichloroethene was detected at 1.1 ppb.

Note: All EPA Method 8010/8021/8260 constituents were ND, except as indicated above.

5430.xls/#180107
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5430
1935 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California-

U-1 08/30/02 : -- - <2.0 -- - - - .

03/18/03 <500 <100 <2.0 <20 <20 <2.0 28 <2.0
U-2 08/30/02 <500 <100 32 <2.0 2.0 <2.0 2.0 <20
03/18/03 <500 <100 2.2 <20 2.0 <2.0 2.0 <20
U3 - 08/30/02 - - <10 - - - - -
03/18/03 <500 <100 <2.0 <20 2.0 <2.0 2.0 <20
U-4 08/30/02 . - <2.0 - _ - _ -
03/18/03 <500 <100 2.0 <20 20 20 . <2.0 <2.0
U-s 08/30/02 - - <20 - - - - ~
03/18/03 <500 <100 .0 <2.0 2.0 <20 <2.0 2.0
U-6 . 10/13/00 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
08/30/02 . - <0 - . . o ~
03/18/03 <2,500 <500 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
u-7 08/30/02 - - <20 . . ~ B
03/18/03 <500 . <100 <20 <20 <2.0 20 2.0 <2.0

3 -
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5430 . )
' 1935 Washington Avenue :
San Leandro, California

. —

EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHOD:
EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcoho!

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropy! ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether

TAME = Tertiary amyl methy! ether

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

EDB = Ethylene Dibromide/| ,2-Dibromoethane
{ppb) = Parts per billion

ND = Not Detected

-- = Not Analyzed

5430.xIs/#180107 | As of 09/26/0
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. In
addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are
measured. If purging is to occur, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing volumes of water
using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or disposable bailers. The measurements are taken a
minimum of three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set and is labeled as QA. For sampling sets
greater than 20 samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the
same compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by ConocoPhillips Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during

sampling activities is transported to ConocoPhillips - San Francisco Refinery, located in Rodeo,
California.

h\forms\conocophillips-market sop. frm-07/03




Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

" WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

N FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacilty#: ConocoPhillips #5430 Job Number: 180107
Site Address: 1935 Washington Avenue Event Date: 9-2¢-0) {inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: J2.0.
Well ID u- | Date Monitored: 7378 well Condition: Ok
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume a4=002 1=004 2=017 3=038
Total Depth 1.60 __ft Factar (VF) =066 5=102 6=150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 1L.10 '
7-50 xWF - 7 = ("L? x3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: \{ gal.
X Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Balled: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer x Disposable Bailer X Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos _— Skimmer | Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other; Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: : gal
Praduct Transferred to:
Start Time {purge): loJ6 Weather Conditions: C/ @&
Sample Time/Date:  {fj] [ 9+%9 Water Color:  Clowdy /e lear Odor: 40
Purging Flow Rate:  — gpm. Sediment Description: __ —
Did well de-water? No If yes, Time: Volume: _~~ gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Tempgerature D.0. QRP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhosicm) F) (mg/L) (mV)
[05Y (T 7% B3 187
lod ] 2.0b N7 1£.7
oYy h 708 N74 1 X7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE iD (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
U- J 3 xvoavial YES HCL STL Pieasanton TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)
Y xvoavial] YES HCL STL Pleasanton  |HVOC'S(8010 list)80218

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Piug:

Size:




GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility #: ConocoPhillips #5430 Job Number: 180107
Site Address: 1935 Washington Avenue Event Date: ?J‘ -0f (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: 20.
Well ID u-2 Date Monitored: 7% Well Condition:  OK
Well Diameter 2 in. '
' Volume 4= 002 1"=004 2=0397 =038
Total Depth 3938 Facior (VF) =066 =102 6= 150 12'= 680
Depth to Water 16,24 ft. (7
m VF = / * V? x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: Lf_r gal.
i Time Started: 40
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: T:::: Bai:::j ] ((2240?, ::i))
Disposable Baller W Disposable Bailer X Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:___________f
Suction Pump - Other: visus! Confirmation/Description:
Grund_fos J— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge): ! I 3 Weather Conditions: C(?V'
Sample Time/Date: __ JIN7 _/ Fdvey Water Color: s Odor: _72
Purging Flow Rate: =~ gpm. Sediment Description: — '
Did well de-water? Ne If yes, Time: Volume: __— gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
{2400 hr.) {gal) v {umhosfcm) ﬁn {mgiL) (mV)
1135 L5 .69 339 %3
(13§ 3 7.62 350 19.1
] 15 2.5% 5% 142
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
U- 3 7 xvoavisl YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-GIBTEX/MTBE(8260)
¥ voa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanton HVOC'S(8010 list)3021B
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" GerrLer- Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: ConocoPhillips #5430 Job Number: 180107
Site Address: 1935 Washington Avenue Event Date: g 240} (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: 2.0
Well iD U-3 Date Monitored: ~ T'4¢ well Condition: ~ ©OK
Well Diameter 2 in.
: Volume ¥4=002 1°=004 =047 3=038
Total Depth 3854 n Factor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12°= 5.80
Depth to Water 3063
1-90 xVF '{ 7 = l . 3 Y %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _g_(igal.
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Erm"z ::g':? : {é:gg :r,?)
Disposable Bailer x~ Disposable Bailer < Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft |
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confinmation/Description:
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): J)-O? Weather Conditions: dﬁ/‘
Sample Time/Date: _ /136 / Gag-o3 Water Color: (fon/. Cbg{ﬁ Odor: _s0
Purging Flow Rate:  — gpm. Sediment Description: —
Did well de-water? no If yes, Time: — _ Volume: ___ gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr)) (gal) P {umhos/cm) F) (mg/L) (mv)
np (.5 .90 Y6 (&9
LNS 3 753 Y70 (£Y
M3 b 7.7% N7b 153
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
u- 3 3 xvoaviel]l YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)
3 xvoavial] YES HCL STL Pieasanton  [HVOC'S(8010 list)8021B
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock;

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




GerrTLER - Ryan Inc.

'WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
’ : ' FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #: ConocoPhillips #5430 Job Number: 180107
Site Address: 1935 Washington Avenue Event Date: QLC) (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: 2.0. '
Well ID u- Y Date Monitored: ~~ 7-1© Well Condition:  OK
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 4= 002 1=004  2=047  3"=0.38
Total Depth 39w Factor (VF) 4= 066 5=102 6=150 12= 580
Depth to Water Jogde f B
.00 xVF -; 7 - {'Sb X3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: (f _gal.
. Ti B h
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: T::: :l:ﬂ:;d {(221(())00 h::))
Disposable Balier X Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: s | Visual Confimation/Description:
‘Grundios - Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer;_______ gal
Amt Remaoved from Well: gal
Product Transferred ta;
Start Time (purge): , 149 Weather Conditions: d@r
Sample Time/Date: (308 [ 42-03 Water Color: ___Iight arey Odor: _ag
Purging Flow Rate: —  gpm. Sediment Description: —
Did well de-water? N0 If yes, Time: __~——_  Volume: " gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosicm) ) (mgit) - {mV)
(s LS £33 373 155
1238 ’ 2.3k 37 1 .6
[232 i 8§31 Yy 18.6
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
u- 9 2 xvoavill  YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)
xvoavial| YES HCL STL Pleasanton |HVOC'S(8010 lis)8021B
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Size:

Add/Replaced Plug:



'7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ConocoPhillips #5430 Job Number: 180107
Site Address: 1935 Washington Avenue Event Date: 9.4 03 (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: D0,
Well 1D u-5 Date Monitored: 46 Well Condition: O/t
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 34"z 002 1°=004 2°=017 8'=038
Total Depth 33 Factor {VF) 4=066 S5=102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water 29.60 ft.
2 .70 xVF 'l 7 = / ‘{7 X3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: \7" I gal.
. Time Started; (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer ¥ Disposable Bailer ¥ Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water.
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft |
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirnation/Description:
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle ane)
Cther:, Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gall
Product Transferred to:,
Start Time (purge): { D'I. Weather Conditions: C /ﬂ-
© Sample Time/Date:  [33( /[ goe@ Water Color: C (e Odor: Ao
Purging Flow Rate: —  gpm. Sediment Description: ~—
Did well de-water? Ao If yes, Time: ) Volume: _ = gal.
Time Volurme H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhosfem) F) (mgfL) (mV)
nn .o 2.57 $0) (8.9
01 3 7.53 9y 15.9
03y .y 758 509 129
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
U- 3 3 xvoaviall YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)
X voa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanton  |HVOC'S(8010 list)8021B
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced dek:

AddfReplaced Plug:

Size:




Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
- FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ConocoPhillips #5430 Job Number: 180107
Site Address: 1935 Washington Avenue Event Date: q-J6 &3 (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: 0.0.
Well ID U- (; Date Monitored: qﬁl& Well Condition: O/(
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 34"=002 1=004 2=047 3'=038
Total Depth 8y Factor (VF) 4= 066 5=102 6= 160 12°= 580
Depthto Water  3(.{5" .
8 490 xVF __ = ! 7 = (' kf? x3 (case voiume) = Estimated Purge Volume: Y0~ gal.
p . X . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
urge Equipment: Sampling Equipment; x Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer > Disposable Bailer Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Stee! Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Suction Pump E— Other: visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios - . Skimmer { Absorbant Sock (cirdle one)
Other: Aml Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): B 5 ‘1 Weather Conditions: O(ﬂr
Sample Time/Date:  [\{16 1 1460 Water Color: L'kt opeq Odor: _3/7ht
- (4 i
Purging Flow Rate: — _gpm. Sediment Description: \._I
Did well de-water? No If yes, Time: ——  Volume: "~ gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) P (umhas/em) HE’SF) {mglL} - A{mV)
1NOY [.5 7.6b Nl 9.2
(MO 3 760 79 156
) oK 1y 155 i3 (9.6
LARORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE { LABORATORY ANALYSES
U- o 3 xvosvial YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)
xvoaviall  YES HCL ST Pleasanton  |HVOC'S(8010 list)8021B

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #: ConocoPhillips #5430 Job Number: 180107
Site Address: 1935 Washington Avenue Event Date: 9.46-03 (inclusive}
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: 0.0.
Well ID u-7 Date Monitored: CT;UQ Well Condition: oK
Well Diameter 2 in. .
Volume 34=002 1=004 2=017 3=038
Total Depth 37.0 Factor (VF) 4=086 5102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water Jo.q0 ft.
1.4e WF__ - (7 = ! N JT x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 5"5' gal.
. 2 hi
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: -2:2 :::'r:d 22133 hl;.ss))
Disposable Bailer ¥ Disposabie Bailer X Depth fo Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water,
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
GCther: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Protuct Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): ‘ Cf} CP Weather Conditions: ¢ @r
Sample Time/Date: |45 4 / ¥z Water Color: char Odor: 120
Purging Flow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description: —
Did well de-water? Aw If yes, Time: — Volume; - gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr) {gal.) i (umhos/cm) F) {mgl) (mV)
(tvo ! f0 $03 19.6
(¥N3 3 213 Yo {99
MMT )5 J08 Y £ [9.¢
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
u- 7 ¥ xvoaviall YES HCL STL Pieasanton |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)
3 xvoa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanton |HVOC'S(8010 list}8021E
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:
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SEVERN
TRENT

A pariol Severn Trent Pic

‘Gettler Ryan

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 24568

Attn.: - Deanna Harding

Project#: 180107.80
Project:  Conoco #5430
Site: 1935 Washington Ave., San Leandro, CA

e ERAGE s TR RTT R T

Dear Ms. Harding,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 09/29/2003 12:44

STL .. Submission#: 2003-09-1080 -

October 08, 2003

This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report

is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
11/13/2003 unless you have requested otherwise.

‘We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,'

please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: tgranicher@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

o

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tal 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPK 2496

Page 10of 1




: : | Submission #: 2003-09-1080
STL |

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7898

Project: 180107.80 . : Received: 09/29/2003 12:44

Conoco #5430
Site: 1935 Washington Ave., San Leandro, CA
. ' . Samples Reported "

QA ‘0972612003 1
U-1 09/26/2003 11:11 2
u-2 09/26/2003 11:47 3
U-3 09/26/2003 12:26 4
u-4 -09/26/2003 13:04 5
u-5 00/26/2003 13:36 6
U-6 _ 09/26/2003 14:16 7
u-7 09/26/2003 14:54 8

10/06/2003 13:14

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 .
£ et o Sevem Tren Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 025 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP#H 2496 - Page 10of 11




SEVERN
wt f
STL -

. Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn,: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180107.80 Received; 09/29/2003 12:44
Conoco #5430

Submission #

: 2003-09-1080

Site: 1935 Washington Ave., San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. - |RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/04/2003 12:28
 Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/04/2003 12:28
Toluene ND 0.50 uglL 1.00| 10/04/2003 12:28
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ugil 1.00 | 10/04/2003 12:28
Total xylenes _ ND 1.0 ugll 1.00 | 10/04/2003 12:28
Methy! tert-buty! ether (MTBE) ND ‘|20 ugilL 1.00| 1070472003 12:28
Surrogate(s) :
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 97.8 76-114 % 1.00 | 10/04/2003 12:28
Toluene-d8 106.5 88-110 {% 1.00 | 10/04/2003 12:28
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/06/2003 13:14
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quanry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Aot of Sevem Teem Pie Tel 025 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com " CA DHS ELAP# 2496 - Page 2 of 11




STL ' Submission #: 2003-09-1080

TREN

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Gettler Ryan
Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (825) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7888

Project: 180107.80 : Received: 09/29/2003 12:44
Conoco #5430 '

Site: 1935 Washington Ave., San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 . |ugt 1.00 | 10/04/2003 12:51
Benzene \ ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 | 10/04/2003 12:51
Toluene ND 0.50 ugh | +1.00 | 10/04/2003 12:51
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 uglL 1.00| 10/04/2003 12:51
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ugiL 1.00 | . 10/04/2003 12:51
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.001 10/04/2003 12:51
Surrogate(s) ' ' '
1,2-Dichloroethane-g4 96.9 76-114  |% 1.00| 10/04/2003 12:51
Toluene-d8 101.7 88-110 |% 1.00 § 10/04/2003 12:51
10/06/2003 13:14

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A pert of Sevem Tron e Tel 025 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 3 of 11



- Submission #: 2003-09-1080
STL .

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B -

Gettler Ryan
Attn,: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 84568
Phone: {925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

FProject: 180107.80 Received: 09/29/2003 12:44
Conoco #5430

Site: 1935 Washington Ave., San Leandro, CA

Compound Cong. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ugil. 1.00 | 10/04/2003 13:13
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/04/2003 13:13
Toluene ND 0.50 ugll 1.00 | 10/04/2003 13:13
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 uglL 1.00 | 10/04/2003 13:13
Total xylenes , ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00| 10/04/2003 13:13
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND “jz20 ug/L 1.00| 10/04/2003 13:13
Surrogate(s) :
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.4 76-114  |% 1.00 | 10/04/2003 13:13
Toluene-d8 101.4 88-110 % 1.00| 10/04/2003 13:13

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94566

10/06/2003 13114

A partof Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 4 of 11




STL ' Submission #: 2003-09-1080

TREN

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Atin_: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180107.80 . : Received: 09/29/2003 12:44
Conoco #5430

Site: 1935 Washington Ave., San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. 1RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Gasoline ND 50 . luglh 1.00| 10/04/2003 13:35
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00| 10/04/2003 13:35
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/l 1.001 10/04/2003 13:35 .
Ethylbenzene ' ND 0.50 uglL 1.00 | 10/04/2003 13:35
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ugfl 1.001. 10/04/2003 13:35
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/04/2003 13:35
Surrogate(s) ' ‘ ' '
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 ' 90.6 76-114 % 1.00 | 10/04/2003 13:35
Toluene-d8 . 101.4 83-110 |% 1.00} 10/04/2003 13:35

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 100672003 73:14

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A gt cf Sevem Troet P Tel 025 484 1910 Fax 926 484 1086 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5of 11



SEVERN
STL

M
s

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Atin,: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project:  180107.80
Conoco #5430

Received: 09/29/2003 12:44

Site: 1935 Washington Ave., San Leandro, CA

Submission #: 2503-09-1080

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 uglL 1.00| 10/04/2003 13:57
Benzene ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00| 107042003 13:57
Toluene ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00| 10/04/2003 13:57
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.001 10/04/2003 13:57
Total xylenes _ ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/04/2003 13:57
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 gL 1.00} 10/04/2003 13:57
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.4 76-114  |% 1.00 | 10/04/2003 13:57
Toluene-d8 99.5 88-110 |% 1.00| 10/04/2003 13:57

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quanry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A st ol Sevem Trani Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

10/06/2003 13:14

Page 6 of 11




: ' Submission #: 2003-09-1080
STL | |

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

- Gettler Ryan
Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dubiin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax; (925} 551-7899

Project: 180107.80 Received: 09/29/2003 12:44
Conoco #5430 :

Site: 1935 Washington Ave., San Leandro, CA

Compound ' Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 . |ugll 1.00| 10/04/2003 14:20
Benzene ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00| 10/04/2003 14:20
Toluene ND 0.50 ugiL <1.00] 10/04/2003 14:20 .
Ethylbenzene ND 050  |ugh 1.00] 10/04/2003 14:20
Tolal xylenes ND 1.0 uall 1.00 | 10/04/2003 14:20
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ] ND 20 ug/lL 1.00§ 10/04/2003 14:20
Surrogate(s) ' '
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 : 95,6 76-114  |% 1.00| 10/04/2003 14:20
Toluene-d§ 103.0 88-110 |% 1.00 | 10/04/2003 14:20
10/06/2003 13:14

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco® 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 24566
A i of Severm tromt Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHIS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 11



SEVERN Submission #: 2003-09-1080
et
TRENT STL )

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn,: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 651-7899

Project: 180107.80 Received: 09/29/2003 12:44
Conoco #5430

Site: 1935 Washington Ave., San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution| .  Analyzed | Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 uglL 1.00 | 10/04/2003 14:42 -
Benzene ND 0.50 uglL 1.00| 10/04/2003 14:42
Toluene ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 | 10/04/2003 14:42
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00| 10/04/2003 14:42
Total xylenes , ND 1.0 ugiL 1.00| 10/04/2003 14:42
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 120 ug/L 1.00 | 10/04/2003 14:42
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93.9 76-114  |% 1.00 | 10/04/2003 14:42
Toluene-d8 103.5 88-110 |% 1.00 | 10/04/2003 14:42

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/06/2003 13:4

STL San Francisco® 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
£ part of Sevem Teent Pie Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sil-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 11
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TRE]\T S I_I

Submission #: 2003-09-1080

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan . ' . .
.Attn.: Deanna Harding

. 6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phane: (825) 551-7444 Fax; (925) 551-7899

Project: 180107.80 : Received: 09/29/2003 12:44
Conoco #5430 ‘

Site: 1935 Washington Ave., San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 . |ugh 1.00 | 10/04/2003 15:04 |
Benzene ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 | 10/04/2003 15:04

Toluene _ ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00| 10/04/2003 15:04
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ugll 1.00 | 10/04/2003 15:04

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/t 1.00 |. 10/04/2003 15:04

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE} - ) ND 20 ug/L 1.00| 10/04/2003 15:04

Surrogate(s) : o ' _

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.7 76-114  |% 1.00] 10/04/2003 15:04

Toluene-d8 105.7 88-110 % 1.00| 10/04/2003 15:04

. 4
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/06/2003 13:14

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 .
 part of Severn Trant Pic Tel 625 484 1918 Fax 926 484 1086 * www._sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2486 : Page 9 of 11




SEVERN
TRENT SIL

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettier Ryan

+

Attn,: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

A part of Severn Tremt Ple

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180107.80
Conoco #5430

Received: 09/29/2003 12:44

wk

Submission #: 2003-09-1080

Site: 1935 Washinglon Ave., San Leandro, CA

* Baich QC Report

Compound Conc. RL - Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ugil - 10/04/2003 10:09 .
Gasoline ND 50 ugfL 10/04/2003 10:09
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/04/2003 10:09
Toluene ND 0.5 ugfL 10/04/2003 10:09
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/04/2003 10:09
Total xylenes _ ND 1.0 vglL 10/04/2003 10:09
Methyl tert-butyt ether (MTBE} ND 2.0 ug/l 10/04/2003 10:09
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94.3 76-114 % 10/04/2003 10:08
Toluene-d8 104.4 88-110 % 10/04/2003 10:09

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Guarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www st--inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496

10/06/2003 13:14

Page 10 6f 11




STL ‘ Submission #: 2003-09-1080

TRENT
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

- Gettler Ryan . '
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180107.80 Received: 09/29/2003 12:44
Conoco #5430

Site: 1935 Washington Ave., San Leandro, CA

Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery % RPD| Ctr.Limits % . Flags

Compound _
: LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec. |RPD| LCS LCSD

Benzene 28.8 29.7 25.0 115.2 118.8 3.1 | 891201 20

Toluene 272 278 25.0 108.8 111.6 25| 70130 | 20

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 28.6 284 25.0 114:4 113.6 0.7 | 65165 | 20

Surrogates(s} '

1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 454 451 500 90.8 80.2 76-114

Toluene—8 507 519 500 101.4 103.8 a8-110

10/06/2003 13:14

Severn Treni Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco® 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

ot o Severn Trent Fic Tel 625 484 1919 Fax 025 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * GA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 110f 11
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Submission #: 2003-09-1080

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/82608

Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (425) 551-7899

Project: 180107.80
Conoco #5430

Received: 09/29/2003 12:44

Site: 1935 Washing'ton Ave., San Leandro, CA

Samples Reported

" Dato Sampled a0
U-1 09/26/2003 11:11 Water 2
uU-3 09/26/2003 12:26 Water. 4
uU-7 09/26/2003 14:54 Water 8
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/10/2008 10:50
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
"A pan of Bevem Trem Pk

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHnc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486

Page 1 of 11




STL ' Submission #: 2003-09-1080

TREI\T

g

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/8260B

- Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
~ Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180107.80 ‘ Received: 09/29/2003 12:44
Conoco #5430

Site: 1935 Washington Ave., San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 10 . |ugn 1.00| 10/09/2003 13:35
Vinyl chioride ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00) 10/09/2003 13:35
Chioroethane ND 10 ug/L <1.00| 10/09/2003 13:35.
Trichloroflucromethane ND’ 1.0 ug/L 1.00| 10/09/2003 13:36
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00{. 10/09/2003 13:35
Methylene chloride ND 5.0 ugiL 1.00 | 10/09/2003 13:35
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 uglL 1.00| 10/09/2003 13:35
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ugfl 1.00 | 10/09/2003 13:35
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00] 10/09/2003 13:35
Chicroform ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00} 10/09/2003 13:35
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 | 10/09/2003 13:35
Carbon tetrachloride : ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00| 10/09/2003 13:35
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 uglL 1.00 | 10/09/2003 13:35
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 uglL 1.00 | 10/09/2003 13:35
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 ugfl. 1.00 | 10/09/2003 13:35
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50 uglL 1.00} 10/09/2003 13:35
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 0.50 ugl | 1.00 | 10/08/2003 13:35
trans-1,3-Dichicropropene ND 0.50 ugfk 1.00| 10/09/2003 13:35
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00| 10/09/2003 13:35
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 uglL 1.00} 10/09/2003 13:35
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 ugil 1.00 | 10/09/2003 13:35
Dibremochloromethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00| 10/09/2003 13:35
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 uall 1.00 | 10/09/2003 13:35
Bromoform ND l2.0 ug/L 1.00 ] 10/09/2003 13:35
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00] 10/09/2003 13:35
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 uglL 1.00| 10/09/2003 13:35
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00| 10/09/2003 13:35
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 | 10/09/2003 13:35
Trichlorotrifluorcethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/09/2003 13:35

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/10/2003 10:50

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94566
A of Sevem Trend Pl Tel 925 484 1910 Fax 525 484 1006 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2498 Page 2 of 11



SEVERN

Submission #: 2003-03-1080
STL .

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/82608 ’

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: {925) 551-7444 Fax; (925) 551-7899

Project: 180107.80 : Received: 09/29/2003 12:44
Conoco #5430

Site; 1935 Washington Ave., San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Chloromethane _ ND 1.0 ug/L 1.001 10/09/2003 13:35
Bromomethane : ND 1.0 ugh. 1.00{ 10/09/2003 13:35
Surrogate(s) ' _ '
4-Bromofiuorabenzene 91.9 86-115  |% 1.00| 10/09/2003 13:35
1,2-Dichioroethane-g4 . 103.0 76-114 |% 1.00| 10/09/2003 13:35
Toluene-d8 . 1008  |88-110 |% 1.00 | 10/09/2003 13:35
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/10/2003 10:50

STL San Francisco " 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 34566

A part of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com ™ CA DHS ELAP# 2486 Page 3of 11



STL ' Submission #: 2003-09-1080

TRENT
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounﬂs by 8021B/82608B

Gettler Ryan ' '
Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 84568
Phone: {925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180107.80 : Received: 09/29/2003 12:44
Conoco #5430

Site: 1935 Washington Ave., San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Dichlorodiflucromethane ND 10 . |ugh 1.00| 10/09/2003 14:09
Vinyl chloride ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00| 10/09/2003 14:09
Chlorosthane ND 1.0 g | +1.00 | 10/09/2003 14:09.
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/09/2003 14:09
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 . 10/09/2003 14:09
Methylene chloride ND 5.0 ugll 1.00{ 10/09/2003 14:09
frans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00| 10/09/2003 14:09
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 | 10/09/2003 14:09
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 uglL 1.00 | 10/09/2003 14:09
Chloroform ‘ ND 0.50 ugiL - 100} 10/09/2003 14:08
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 | 10/09/2003 14:09
Carbon tetrachloride : ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00] 10/09/2003 14:09
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 uglL 1.00 | 10/09/2003 14:09
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00| 10/09/2003 14:09
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 ugfL ' 1.00| 10/09/2003 14:09
Bromodichioromethane ND 0.50 uglt 1.00 | 10/09/2003 14:09
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00| 10/09/2003 14:09
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 ] 10/09/2003 14:09
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 | 10/09/2003 14:09
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00| 10/09/2003 14:08
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 uglL 1.00 | 10/09/2003 14:09
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00| 10/09/2003 14:09
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 ugit 1.00 | 10/09/2003 14:09
Bromoform ND 2.0 ugiL 1.00 | 10/09/2003 14:09
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 uglL 1.00| 10/09/2003 14:09
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ugfl 1.00 | 10/09/2003 14:09
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00{ 10/09/2003 14:09
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 uglL 1.001 10/09/2003 14:09
Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND 0.50 uglL 1.00| 10/09/2003 14:09
10/10/2003 10:50

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568
4 pan of Sevem Trer #ic Tel 925 404 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2486 Page 4 of 11




SEVERN

: Submission #: 2003-09-1080
STL "
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021 B/8260B : ¢
Getller Ryan

Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Cournt Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Prcject: 180107.80 Received: 09/29/2003 12:44
Conoco #5430

Site: 1935 Washington Ave., San Leandro, CA

‘Compound ) Conc. - |RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Chloromethane ND 1.0 ugflL 1.00{ 10/09/2003 14:09
Bromomethane ND 1.0 ugiL 1.00 | 10/05/2003 14:09
Surrogate(s) :

4-Bromofluorebenzene 966 86-115 % 1.00 | 10/09/2003 14:09
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 106.4 76-114 % 1.00| 10/09/2003 14:09
Toluene-dg 93.9 88-110 5% 1.00| 10/09/2003 14:09

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 1010/2003 10:50

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pastof Sevem Trent Pic Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 5 of 11




' Submission #: 2003-09-1080
'! RENT STL

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 80218/8260B

Gettler Ryan
Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (825) 551-7444 Fax: (925} 551-789%

Project: 180107.80 : : Received; 09/29/2003 12:44
Conoco #5430

Site: 1935 Washington Ave., San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 10 . |ugh 1.00 [ 10/09/2003 14:43
Vinyl chloride : ND 0.50 uglL 1.00 | 10/09/2003 14:43
Chloroethane ND 1.0 ug/l +1.00 | 10/09/2003 1443 .
Trichloroflucromethane ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/09/2003 14:43
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ugfl 1.00 | 10/09/2003 14:43
Methylene chloride ND 5.0 ugfL 1.00} 10/09/2003 14:43
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 | 10/09/2003 14:43
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/ 1,00 | 10/09/2003 14:43
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 uglL 1.00 | 10/09/2003 14:43
Chiloroform ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 | 10/09/2003 14:43
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/09/2003 14:43
Carbon tetrachloride - ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/09/2003 14:43
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 | 10/09/2003 14:43
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 uglL 1.00 | 10/09/2003 14:43
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 ' 10/09/2003 14:43
Bromodichioromethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/09/2003 14:43
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 | 10/09/2003 14:43
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 | 10/09/2003 14:43
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00| 10/09/2003 14:43
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 ugiL - 1.00| 10/09/2003 14:43
Tetrachloroethene |ND 0.50 uglL 1.00 | 10/09/2003 14:43
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/09/2003 14:43
Chlorobenzene ND - |os0 ugfL 1.00| 10/09/2003 14:43
Bromoform ND 2.0 ugi 100} 10/08/2003 14:43
1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00| 10/09/2003 14:43
1,3-Dichiorobenzene ND 0.50 ugil. 1.00] 10/09/2003 14:43
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ugit 1.00 | 10/09/2003 14:43 -
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ugh. 1.00| 1070912003 14:43
Trichlorotriflucroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.001 10/08/2003 14:43

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/10/2003 10:50

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 .
A part ol Sevem Trivd Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 Fage 6 of 11
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TRENT S L .

Submission #: 2003-09-1080

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 80218/82608 4

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180107.80
Conoco #5430

Received: 09/29/2003 12:44

Site: 1935 Washington Ave., San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Chloromethane ND 1.0 ug/L 1.001 10/09/2003 14:43

Bromomethane ND 10 ugflL 1.00 | 10/09/2003 14:43
Surrogate(s)

4-Bromofluorobenzene 100.2 86-115 % 1.001 10/09/2003 14:43

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1074 76-114 % 1.00 | 10/09/2003 14:43

Toluene-d8 94.1 88-110 % 1.00| 10/09/2003 14:43

Severn Trent Laboratories,

Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A par of Sevem Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096~ www.sli-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

10/10/2002 10:50

Page 7 of 11




TRI:NT

A part of Sevenm Trenl Pic

e O 1L

Submission #: 2003-09-1080

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 80218/8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180107.80
Conoco #5430

Received: 09/29/2003 12:44

Site:

1935 Washington Ave., San Leandro, CA

“Batch OC R P

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.stiinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Bromodichloromethane | ND 05 ug/L 10/09/2003 10:12
Bromoform ND 20 ugf/L 10/08/2003 10:12
Bromomethane ND 1.0 ug/L 10/09/2003 10:12
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.5 ugfL 10/09/2003 10:12
Chlorobenzene ND 05 ug/L 10/09/2003 10:12
Chloroethane ND 1.0 ug/L 10/09/2003 10:12
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 0.5 ug/L 10/08/2003 10:12
Chloroform ND 0.5 ugf/L 10/08/2003 10:12
Chloromethane ND 1.0 ug/L 10/09/2003 10:12
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.5 ug/L 10/09/2003 10:12
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/09/2003 10:12
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5 ug/lL 10/09/2003 10:12
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5 ugfL 10/08/2003 10:12
Dichlorodifiuoromethane ND 1.0 ugfL 10/09/2003 10:12
1,1-Dichloroethane - ND 0.5 ug/L 10/09/2003 10:12
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.5 ug/L 10/09/2003 10:12
1,1-Dichioroethene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/09/2003 10:12
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/09/2003 10:12
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.5 uglh 10/09/2003 10:12
1,2-Dichioropropane ND 0.5 ugiL 1040972003 10:12
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 05 ug/t 10/09/2003 10:12
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 05 uglt 10/09/2003 10:12
Methylene chloride ND 5.0 ugflL 10/09/2003 10:12
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.5 ugfL 10/09/2003 10:12
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.5 ugll 10/09/2003 1012
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 05 ugllL 10/09/2003 10:12
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.5 ug/b 10/09/2003 10:12
Trichloroethene ND 05 uglL 10/09/2003 10:12
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 ug/l 10/09/2003 10:12

10/10/2003 10:50

Page 8§ of 11



SEVELN

Gettler Ryan

Aftn: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Submission #: 2003.09-1080

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by'8021Bf82603

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180107.80
Conoco #5430

Received: 09/29/2003 12:44

Site: 1935 Washington Ave., San Leandra, CA

Betch G Repirt

Flag

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed
Trichiorotrifluoroethane ND 0.5 ugfL 10/09/2003 10:12
Vinyl chioride ND 0.5 ugf/L 10/09/2003 10:12
Surrogates(s}

4-Bromoflucrobenzene 93.5 86-115 % 10/09/2003 10:12
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.6 76-114 % 10/09/2003 10:12
Toluene-d8 91.5 88-110 % 10/09/2003 10:12

Severn Treni Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 34566
A port ol Sevem Trert Fic Tel 825 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com ™ CA DHS ELAP# 2496

1011072003 10:50

Page 9 of 11




)
STL ‘ Submission #: 2003-09-1080

T R ENT
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/82608

- Gettler Ryan . '
Attn.: Deanna Harding

G747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180107.80 : Received: 09/29/2003 12:44
Conoco #5430

Site: 1935 Washington Ave., San Leandro, CA

aaten GC Repr

: tracted; 10/09/2003 _
Conc. ug/L Exp.Cong. Recovery % RPD| Ctr.Limits % Flags

Compound
LCS LCSD LCS LcsD | % | Rec. IRPD] LCS | LCSD
Chlorcbenzene 222 22,8 20 111.0 114.0 27| 61121 20
1,1-Dichloroethene 235 227 20 117.5 113.5 35| 65125 | 20
Trichloroethene 17.7 17.2 20 88.5. B6.0 29| 74134 | 20
Surrogates(s) '
4-Bromofiuorobenzene 500 480 500 100.0 96.0 - 86-115
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 473 460 500 94 6 92.0 76-114
Toluene-dé 460 446 500 920 gg.2 88-110

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/10/2003 10:50

STL San Francisco* 1220 Guarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

& part of Sevem Trerd Pic Tl 925 484 1919 Fax 025 484 1006 * www.stkinc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2486 Page 10 of 11



!

. Submission #: 2003-03-1680
STL

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/3260B L

. Getiler Ryan -
Attn,: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (325} 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180107.80  Received: 08/29/2003 12:44
Conoco #5430

Site: 1935 Washington Ave., San Leandro, CA

racted: 10/09/2003

Compound Conc. ugiL Spk.Leve! Recavery % Limits % Flags
. MS MSD Sample uit MS MSD | RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
1.1-Dichioroethene 235 211 ND 20 1175 1055 {108 85-125 20
Trichloroethene 19.1 18.1 ND 20 855 90.5 54 74-134 20
Chlorobenzene 23.7 223 ND 20 1185 | 1115 |61 61-121 20
Surrogate(s) :
4-Bromofluorobenzene 488 477 500 096 95.4 86-115
1,2-Dichloroethane-g4 473 504 800 946 1008 76-114
Toluene-d8 497 499 500 |99.4 |908 88-110

3 10/10/2003 10:50
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. ooy

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

& pertof Sevam Tran Pic Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 11of 11




